
APPENDIX A: 
 

PLAYGROUND EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURER’S 
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS 

 



APPENDIX A: 
 

Eagle Trace Park 
 

PLAYGROUND EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURER’S 
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS 

 



Project Number: R0324200140
PlayArea: PlayArea_1 | KidBuilders

Project Name:
Project Location:

Sales Representative:
Northland Recreation
10085 Bridgewater Bay
Woodbury,MN  55129
2623138636

Installation Instructions

Please, read all information in this manual
before starting to install your equipment.

Date: 2/19/2020 12:00:00 AM



SAND

42.0

11'

42.0

B

B

11'

42.0

B

B

4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4'

8'

SA
ND

12.312'-4"

12.312'-4"

11.311'-4"

11.311'-4"

1010'

1010'

1010'
1010'

1010'

11.311'-4"

11.311'-4"

11.311'-4"

12.312'-4"

12.312'-4"

16.616'-8"

16.616'-8"

16.616'-8"

16.616'-8"

B

4'

B

B

4'

16 8B

B

B

B

B

1'-10"
1'-10"

1'

1'-5"

1'-10"

1'-1"

1'-10"

1'-5"

4'

4'-1"

7"

7"

2'-10"

5'

1'-10"
1'-10"

1'

1'-5"

1'-10"

1'-1"

1'-10"

1'-5"

4'

4'-1"

7"

7"

2'-10"

5'

1'-10"
1'-10"

1'

1'-5"

1'-10"

1'-1"

1'-10"

1'-5"

4'

4'-1"

7"

7"

2'-10"

5'

1'-10"
1'-10"

1'

1'-5"

1'-10"

1'-1"

1'-10"

1'-5"

4'

4'-1"

7"

7"

2'-10"

5'

1'-10"
1'-10"

1'

1'-5"

1'-10"

1'-1"

1'-10"

1'-5"

4'

4'-1"

7"

7"

2'-10"

5'

1'-10"
1'-10"

1'

1'-5"

1'-10"

1'-1"

1'-10"

1'-5"

4'

4'-1"

7"

7"

2'-10"

5'

1'-10"
1'-10"

1'

1'-5"

1'-10"

1'-1"

1'-10"

1'-5"

4'

4'-1"

7"

7"

2'-10"

5'

1'-10"
1'-10"

1'

1'-5"

1'-10"

1'-1"

1'-10"

1'-5"

4'

4'-1"

7"

7"

2'-10"

5'

1'-10"
1'-10"

1'

1'-5"

1'-10"

1'-1"

1'-10"

1'-5"

4'

4'-1"

7"

7"

2'-10"

5'

1'-10"
1'-10"

1'

1'-5"

1'-10"

1'-1"

1'-10"

1'-5"

4'

4'-1"

7"

7"

2'-10"

5'

1'-10"
1'-10"

1'

1'-5"

1'-10"

1'-1"

1'-10"

1'-5"

4'

4'-1"

7"

7"

2'-10"

5'

1'-10"
1'-10"

1'

1'-5"

1'-10"

1'-1"

1'-10"

1'-5"

4'

4'-1"

7"

7"

2'-10"

5'

1'-10"
1'-10"

1'

1'-5"

1'-10"

1'-1"

1'-10"

1'-5"

4'

4'-1"

7"

7"

2'-10"

5'

1'-10"
1'-10"

1'

1'-5"

1'-10"

1'-1"

1'-10"

1'-5"

4'

4'-1"

7"

7"

2'-10"

5'

1'-10"
1'-10"

1'

1'-5"

1'-10"

1'-1"

1'-10"

1'-5"

4'

4'-1"

7"

7"

2'-10"

5'

1'-10"
1'-10"

1'

1'-5"

1'-10"

1'-1"

1'-10"

1'-5"

4'

4'-1"

7"

7"

2'-10"

5'

1'-10"
1'-10"

1'

1'-5"

1'-10"

1'-1"

1'-10"

1'-5"

4'

4'-1"

7"

7"

2'-10"

5'

1'-10"
1'-10"

1'

1'-5"

1'-10"

1'-1"

1'-10"

1'-5"

4'

4'-1"

7"

7"

2'-10"

5'

1'-10"
1'-10"

1'

1'-5"

1'-10"

1'-1"

1'-10"

1'-5"

4'

4'-1"

7"

7"

2'-10"

5'

1'-10"
1'-10"

1'

1'-5"

1'-10"

1'-1"

1'-10"

1'-5"

4'

4'-1"

7"

7"

2'-10"

5'

4'

8'4'

BB

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

BB

1'-3"

1'-6"

1'-10"

2'-8"

4'

B

B

4'-
5"

4'

4'-
4 

1/
2"

4'

B
2"

2' 1'-4"

4'

B

B
B

4'-11 1/2"

3'-2"

1'-7"

4'-11 1/2"

3'-2"

1'-7"

4'-11 1/2"

3'-2"

1'-7"

4'-11 1/2"

3'-2"

1'-7"

4'-11 1/2"

3'-2"

1'-7"

4'-11 1/2"

3'-2"

1'-7"

4'-11 1/2"

3'-2"

1'-7"

4'-11 1/2"

3'-2"

1'-7"

4'-11 1/2"

3'-2"

1'-7"

4'-11 1/2"

3'-2"

1'-7"

4'-11 1/2"

3'-2"

1'-7"

4'-11 1/2"

3'-2"

1'-7"

4'-11 1/2"

3'-2"

1'-7"

4'-11 1/2"

3'-2"

1'-7"

4'-11 1/2"

3'-2"

1'-7"

4'-11 1/2"

3'-2"

1'-7"

4'-11 1/2"

3'-2"

1'-7"

4'-11 1/2"

3'-2"

1'-7"

4'-11 1/2"

3'-2"

1'-7"

4'-11 1/2"

3'-2"

1'-7"

4'-11 1/2"

3'-2"

1'-7"

4'-11 1/2"

3'-2"

1'-7"

4'-11 1/2"

3'-2"

1'-7"

B

2'2'

1'-
8"



SAND

42.0

11'

42.0

B

B

11'

42.0

B

B

4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4'

8'

SA
ND

12.312'-4"

12.312'-4"

11.311'-4"

11.311'-4"

1010'

1010'

1010'
1010'

1010'

11.311'-4"

11.311'-4"

11.311'-4"

12.312'-4"

12.312'-4"

16.616'-8"

16.616'-8"

16.616'-8"

16.616'-8"

B

4'

B

B

4'

16 8B

B

B

B

B

1'-10"
1'-10"

1'

1'-5"

1'-10"

1'-1"

1'-10"

1'-5"

4'

4'-1"

7"

7"

2'-10"

5'

1'-10"
1'-10"

1'

1'-5"

1'-10"

1'-1"

1'-10"

1'-5"

4'

4'-1"

7"

7"

2'-10"

5'

1'-10"
1'-10"

1'

1'-5"

1'-10"

1'-1"

1'-10"

1'-5"

4'

4'-1"

7"

7"

2'-10"

5'

1'-10"
1'-10"

1'

1'-5"

1'-10"

1'-1"

1'-10"

1'-5"

4'

4'-1"

7"

7"

2'-10"

5'

1'-10"
1'-10"

1'

1'-5"

1'-10"

1'-1"

1'-10"

1'-5"

4'

4'-1"

7"

7"

2'-10"

5'

1'-10"
1'-10"

1'

1'-5"

1'-10"

1'-1"

1'-10"

1'-5"

4'

4'-1"

7"

7"

2'-10"

5'

1'-10"
1'-10"

1'

1'-5"

1'-10"

1'-1"

1'-10"

1'-5"

4'

4'-1"

7"

7"

2'-10"

5'

1'-10"
1'-10"

1'

1'-5"

1'-10"

1'-1"

1'-10"

1'-5"

4'

4'-1"

7"

7"

2'-10"

5'

1'-10"
1'-10"

1'

1'-5"

1'-10"

1'-1"

1'-10"

1'-5"

4'

4'-1"

7"

7"

2'-10"

5'

1'-10"
1'-10"

1'

1'-5"

1'-10"

1'-1"

1'-10"

1'-5"

4'

4'-1"

7"

7"

2'-10"

5'

1'-10"
1'-10"

1'

1'-5"

1'-10"

1'-1"

1'-10"

1'-5"

4'

4'-1"

7"

7"

2'-10"

5'

1'-10"
1'-10"

1'

1'-5"

1'-10"

1'-1"

1'-10"

1'-5"

4'

4'-1"

7"

7"

2'-10"

5'

1'-10"
1'-10"

1'

1'-5"

1'-10"

1'-1"

1'-10"

1'-5"

4'

4'-1"

7"

7"

2'-10"

5'

1'-10"
1'-10"

1'

1'-5"

1'-10"

1'-1"

1'-10"

1'-5"

4'

4'-1"

7"

7"

2'-10"

5'

1'-10"
1'-10"

1'

1'-5"

1'-10"

1'-1"

1'-10"

1'-5"

4'

4'-1"

7"

7"

2'-10"

5'

1'-10"
1'-10"

1'

1'-5"

1'-10"

1'-1"

1'-10"

1'-5"

4'

4'-1"

7"

7"

2'-10"

5'

1'-10"
1'-10"

1'

1'-5"

1'-10"

1'-1"

1'-10"

1'-5"

4'

4'-1"

7"

7"

2'-10"

5'

1'-10"
1'-10"

1'

1'-5"

1'-10"

1'-1"

1'-10"

1'-5"

4'

4'-1"

7"

7"

2'-10"

5'

1'-10"
1'-10"

1'

1'-5"

1'-10"

1'-1"

1'-10"

1'-5"

4'

4'-1"

7"

7"

2'-10"

5'

1'-10"
1'-10"

1'

1'-5"

1'-10"

1'-1"

1'-10"

1'-5"

4'

4'-1"

7"

7"

2'-10"

5'

4'

8'4'

BB

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"
BB

1'-3"

1'-6"

1'-10"

2'-8"

4'

B

B

4'-
5"

4'

4'-
4 

1/
2"

4'

B
2"

2' 1'-4"

4'

B

B
B

4'-11 1/2"

3'-2"

1'-7"

4'-11 1/2"

3'-2"

1'-7"

4'-11 1/2"

3'-2"

1'-7"

4'-11 1/2"

3'-2"

1'-7"

4'-11 1/2"

3'-2"

1'-7"

4'-11 1/2"

3'-2"

1'-7"

4'-11 1/2"

3'-2"

1'-7"

4'-11 1/2"

3'-2"

1'-7"

4'-11 1/2"

3'-2"

1'-7"

4'-11 1/2"

3'-2"

1'-7"

4'-11 1/2"

3'-2"

1'-7"

4'-11 1/2"

3'-2"

1'-7"

4'-11 1/2"

3'-2"

1'-7"

4'-11 1/2"

3'-2"

1'-7"

4'-11 1/2"

3'-2"

1'-7"

4'-11 1/2"

3'-2"

1'-7"

4'-11 1/2"

3'-2"

1'-7"

4'-11 1/2"

3'-2"

1'-7"

4'-11 1/2"

3'-2"

1'-7"

4'-11 1/2"

3'-2"

1'-7"

4'-11 1/2"

3'-2"

1'-7"

4'-11 1/2"

3'-2"

1'-7"

4'-11 1/2"

3'-2"

1'-7"
B

2'2'

1'-
8"























































Page 1 of 11

February 06, 2019

Rev. C

KB Trail Climber

K
B

 T
ra

il 
C

lim
b

er
KB

30
04

42

Installation Guide

IMPORTANT!  Prior to installation of any components refer to the front of the Manufacturer's 
Assembly manual and applicable safety guidelines and/or standards. The Manufacturer's Assembly 
Manual will provide important tips pertaining to site requirements, footings, hardware and other 
necessary information vital to the success of your installation.

Models included in this installation guide:

MODEL    DESCRIPTION      PAGE 
200203460   KB Trail Climber 72"     2, 6
200203459   KB Trail Climber 64"     2, 6
200203458   KB Trail Climber 56"     3, 6
200203457   KB Trail Climber 48"     3, 6

200203537   KB Trail Climber 72" CSA    4, 6
200203536   KB Trail Climber 64" CSA    4, 6
200203535   KB Trail Climber 56" CSA    5, 6
200203534   KB Trail Climber 48" CSA    5, 6

Note: 
• Deck system and posts are not included in this assembly.
• An (*) by part numbers (CODE) indicate: Color Code Required. 

KB Trail Climber - w/wording KB Trail Climber CSA - w/out wording

Note: Deck height varies per model.



K
B

 T
ra

il 
C

lim
b

er

Page 2 of 11

KB
30

04
42

February 06, 2019

Rev. C

KB Trail Climber
200203460 KB TRAIL CLIMBER 72"

CODE DESCRIPTION QTY
902878DBW TRAIL CLIMBER POST ASSY, 72" SM

1902877DBW TRAIL CLIMBER POST ASSY, 72" 305SM
902879DBW TRAIL CLIMBER POST ASSY, 72" ING
910315* LOOP SAFETY W/O TAB RGT F/KB 1
910316* LOOP SAFETY W/O TAB LFT F/KB 1
909257* CLAMP WING F/KB (2001) 2
903054 TRAIL CLIMBER SIGN, TRIANGLE 1
903055 TRAIL CLIMBER SIGN, STAR 3
903053 TRAIL CLIMBER SIGN, ARROW 2
925165 WOOD SIGN KIT F/72" TRAIL CLIMBER 1
HW2CLMPSET-1 HRDW PKG F/2SETS O/CLAMPS S1/1 1
HW906362-1 HRDW PKG KB TRAIL CLIMBER S1/2 1
HW906362-2 HRDW PKG KB TRAIL CLIMBER L2/2 1

200203459 KB TRAIL CLIMBER 64"
CODE DESCRIPTION QTY

902881DBW TRAIL CLIMBER POST ASSY, 64" SM
1902880DBW TRAIL CLIMBER POST ASSY, 64" 305SM

902882DBW TRAIL CLIMBER POST ASSY, 64" ING
910315* LOOP SAFETY W/O TAB RGT F/KB 1
910316* LOOP SAFETY W/O TAB LFT F/KB 1
909257* CLAMP WING F/KB (2001) 2
903054 TRAIL CLIMBER SIGN, TRIANGLE 1
903055 TRAIL CLIMBER SIGN, STAR 2
903053 TRAIL CLIMBER SIGN, ARROW 2
925614 WOOD SIGN KIT F/64"/56"TRAIL CLIMBER 1
HW2CLMPSET-1 HRDW PKG F/2SETS O/CLAMPS S1/1 1
HW906362-1 HRDW PKG KB TRAIL CLIMBER S1/2 1
HW906362-2 HRDW PKG KB TRAIL CLIMBER L2/2 1



Page 3 of 11

February 06, 2019

Rev. C

KB Trail Climber

K
B

 T
ra

il 
C

lim
b

er
KB

30
04

42

200203458 KB TRAIL CLIMBER 56"
CODE DESCRIPTION QTY

902884DBW TRAIL CLIMBER POST ASSY, 56" SM
1902883DBW TRAIL CLIMBER POST ASSY, 56" 305SM

902885DBW TRAIL CLIMBER POST ASSY, 56" ING
910315* LOOP SAFETY W/O TAB RGT F/KB 1
910316* LOOP SAFETY W/O TAB LFT F/KB 1
909257* CLAMP WING F/KB (2001) 2
903054 TRAIL CLIMBER SIGN, TRIANGLE 1
903055 TRAIL CLIMBER SIGN, STAR 2
903053 TRAIL CLIMBER SIGN, ARROW 2
925164 WOOD SIGN KIT F/64"/56"TRAIL CLIMBER 1
HW2CLMPSET-1 HRDW PKG F/2SETS O/CLAMPS S1/1 1
HW906362-1 HRDW PKG KB TRAIL CLIMBER S1/2 1
HW906362-2 HRDW PKG KB TRAIL CLIMBER L2/2 1

200203457 KB TRAIL CLIMBER 48"
CODE DESCRIPTION QTY

902887DBW TRAIL CLIMBER POST ASSY, 56" SM
1902886DBW TRAIL CLIMBER POST ASSY, 56" 305SM

902888DBW TRAIL CLIMBER POST ASSY, 56" ING
910315* LOOP SAFETY W/O TAB RGT F/KB 1
910316* LOOP SAFETY W/O TAB LFT F/KB 1
909257* CLAMP WING F/KB (2001) 2
903054 TRAIL CLIMBER SIGN, TRIANGLE 1
903055 TRAIL CLIMBER SIGN, STAR 2
903053 TRAIL CLIMBER SIGN, ARROW 1
925163 WOOD SIGN KIT F/48" TRAIL CLIMBER 1
HW2CLMPSET-1 HRDW PKG F/2SETS O/CLAMPS S1/1 1
HW906362-1 HRDW PKG KB TRAIL CLIMBER S1/2 1
HW906362-2 HRDW PKG KB TRAIL CLIMBER L2/2 1



K
B

 T
ra

il 
C

lim
b

er

Page 4 of 11

KB
30

04
42

February 06, 2019

Rev. C

KB Trail Climber
200203537 KB TRAIL CLIMBER 72" CSA

CODE DESCRIPTION QTY
902878DBW TRAIL CLIMBER POST ASSY, 72" SM

1902877DBW TRAIL CLIMBER POST ASSY, 72" 305SM
902879DBW TRAIL CLIMBER POST ASSY, 72" ING
910315* LOOP SAFETY W/O TAB RGT F/KB 1
910316* LOOP SAFETY W/O TAB LFT F/KB 1
909257* CLAMP WING F/KB (2001) 2
925159 TRAIL CLIMBER SIGN, W/O TEXT 6
HW2CLMPSET-1 HRDW PKG F/2SETS O/CLAMPS S1/1 1
HW906362-1 HRDW PKG KB TRAIL CLIMBER S1/2 1
HW906362-2 HRDW PKG KB TRAIL CLIMBER L2/2 1

200203536 KB TRAIL CLIMBER 64" CSA
CODE DESCRIPTION QTY

902881DBW TRAIL CLIMBER POST ASSY, 64" SM
1902880DBW TRAIL CLIMBER POST ASSY, 64" 305SM

902882DBW TRAIL CLIMBER POST ASSY, 64" ING
910315* LOOP SAFETY W/O TAB RGT F/KB 1
910316* LOOP SAFETY W/O TAB LFT F/KB 1
909257* CLAMP WING F/KB (2001) 2
925159 TRAIL CLIMBER SIGN, W/O TEXT 5
HW2CLMPSET-1 HRDW PKG F/2SETS O/CLAMPS S1/1 1
HW906362-1 HRDW PKG KB TRAIL CLIMBER S1/2 1
HW906362-2 HRDW PKG KB TRAIL CLIMBER L2/2 1

THIS SPACE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK



Page 5 of 11

February 06, 2019

Rev. C

KB Trail Climber

K
B

 T
ra

il 
C

lim
b

er
KB

30
04

42

200203535 KB TRAIL CLIMBER 56" CSA
CODE DESCRIPTION QTY

902884DBW TRAIL CLIMBER POST ASSY, 64" SM
1902883DBW TRAIL CLIMBER POST ASSY, 64" 305SM

902885DBW TRAIL CLIMBER POST ASSY, 64" ING
910315* LOOP SAFETY W/O TAB RGT F/KB 1
910316* LOOP SAFETY W/O TAB LFT F/KB 1
909257* CLAMP WING F/KB (2001) 2
925159 TRAIL CLIMBER SIGN, W/O TEXT 5
HW2CLMPSET-1 HRDW PKG F/2SETS O/CLAMPS S1/1 1
HW906362-1 HRDW PKG KB TRAIL CLIMBER S1/2 1
HW906362-2 HRDW PKG KB TRAIL CLIMBER L2/2 1

200203534 KB TRAIL CLIMBER 48" CSA
CODE DESCRIPTION QTY

902887DBW TRAIL CLIMBER POST ASSY, 64" SM
1902886DBW TRAIL CLIMBER POST ASSY, 64" 305SM

902888DBW TRAIL CLIMBER POST ASSY, 64" ING
910315* LOOP SAFETY W/O TAB RGT F/KB 1
910316* LOOP SAFETY W/O TAB LFT F/KB 1
909257* CLAMP WING F/KB (2001) 2
925159 TRAIL CLIMBER SIGN, W/O TEXT 4
HW2CLMPSET-1 HRDW PKG F/2SETS O/CLAMPS S1/1 1
HW906362-1 HRDW PKG KB TRAIL CLIMBER S1/2 1
HW906362-2 HRDW PKG KB TRAIL CLIMBER L2/2 1

THIS SPACE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK



K
B

 T
ra

il 
C

lim
b

er

Page 6 of 11

KB
30

04
42

February 06, 2019

Rev. C

KB Trail Climber

HRDW PKG F/2SETS O/CLAMPS S1/1
HW2CLMPSET-1

CODE DESCRIPTION QTY
200002018 SCREW MACH BUTTONHEAD M10 X 1.50 X 25MM 4
200000797 HAMMER DRIVE PIN 4.7 X 11.11MM 4
200001966 T-NUT SLAB BASE M10 X 1.50 X 9.5MM 4

HRDW PKG KB TRAIL CLIMBER S1/2
HW906362-1

CODE DESCRIPTION QTY
200001945 NUT LOCK HEX NYLON INSERTED M10 X 1.5 6
200002014 SCREW MACH BUTTONHEAD M10 X 1.50 X 20MM 1
200002018 SCREW MACH BUTTONHEAD M10 X 1.50 X 25MM 6
200002079 WASHER FLAT M11 23 X 12 X 1.6MM 9
200002096 WASHER FLAT M10 34 OD X 11 ID X 3MM SS 4

HRDW PKG KB TRAIL CLIMBER L2/2
HW906362-2

CODE DESCRIPTION QTY
104286 BOLT 3/8-16 X 1 BHCS 6 LOBE 18-8 SS 12
110162 NUT 3/8-16 X 1 BARREL LENGTH, BUTTON HEAD 12
117005 WASHER 3/8 X 1 O.D. FLAT 18-8 SS 12
104480 BIT 6 LOBE T-45 FOR 3/8 BOLTS 1
104481 BIT 6 LOBE T-55 FOR 1/2 BOLTS 1

Note:  Hardware packages are used for all eight (8) KB Trail Climbers w/words and w/o words.

Footing Layout - for both KB Trail Climber w/words and w/o words.



Page 7 of 11

February 06, 2019

Rev. C

KB Trail Climber

K
B

 T
ra

il 
C

lim
b

er
KB

30
04

42

     1a. Deck and posts are in place per Footing Layout and Construction Drawings per   
           model option. 

     1b. Deck Height Options:
• 1830MM [72"]
• 1625MM [64"] 
• 1422MM [56"] 
• 1220MM [48"]

 STEP 1  DECK AND POST FOOTINGS

Note: Deck Height Options are the same for KB Trail Climber CSA.

     2a. Loosely assemble wing clamps on posts per clamp installation details in the      
           installation manual .

 STEP 2   ASSEMBLE WING CLAMPS

 STEP 3   ATTACH SAFETY LOOPS TO DECK

     3a. Loosely attach safety loops to deck and to wing clamps/post as shown below.

     3b. Install wing clamp tabs on deck side of safety loop.



K
B

 T
ra

il 
C

lim
b

er

Page 8 of 11

KB
30

04
42

February 06, 2019

Rev. C

KB Trail Climber

     4a. Attach boards with inserts to the climber post   
           as shown. 

Note: See Figures 1, 2, 3 and 4 for surface mount 
and inground climber posts.

 STEP 4   ATTACH BOARDS WITH INSERTS

    Figure 1. 1830MM [72"]     Figure 2. 1625MM [64"]

    Figure 3. 1422MM [56"]     Figure 4. 1220MM [48"]



Page 9 of 11

February 06, 2019

Rev. C

KB Trail Climber

K
B

 T
ra

il 
C

lim
b

er
KB

30
04

42

     4b. Follow the insert locations, as shown below, for each climber post height. 

Note: See Figures 5, 6, 7 and 8 for insert locations.

 STEP 4   ATTACH BOARDS WITH INSERTS cont.

    Figure 5. 1830MM [72"]     Figure 6. 1625MM [64"]     Figure 7. 1422MM [56"]

    Figure 8. 1220MM [48"]



K
B

 T
ra

il 
C

lim
b

er

Page 10 of 11

KB
30

04
42

February 06, 2019

Rev. C

KB Trail Climber

     5a. Attach boards to the climber post as shown below. 

Note: See Figures 9, 10, 11 and 12 for board placement. Refer to Figures 1, 2, 3 and 4 for 
surface mount and inground climber posts.

 STEP 5 ATTACH BOARDS W/OUT INSERTS/WORDING FOR CSA MODELS

    Figure 9. 1830MM [72"]     Figure 10. 1625MM [64"]     Figure 11. 1422MM [56"]

    Figure 12. 1220MM [48"]



Page 11 of 11

February 06, 2019

Rev. C

KB Trail Climber

K
B

 T
ra

il 
C

lim
b

er
KB

30
04

42

     6a. Attach the post climber to the deck face as shown below.

 STEP 6   ATTACH POST CLIMBER TO DECK

Proceed with Final Assembly installation.  
 FINAL STEP

     6b. Tighten all hardware and install clamp drive pins.





























Project Number: R0324200140
PlayArea: PlayArea_1 | Traditional Play

Project Name:
Project Location:

Sales Representative:
Northland Recreation
10085 Bridgewater Bay
Woodbury,MN  55129
2623138636

Installation Instructions

Please, read all information in this manual
before starting to install your equipment.

Date: 2/19/2020 12:00:00 AM











Page 1 of 9

11SEP19

Rev. C

A
rc

h
 S

w
in

g
 F

ra
m

es
 w

it
h

 A
n

ti
-W

ra
p

 H
an

g
er

s
I80

00
46

Arch Swing Frames with Anti-Wrap Swing Hangers

Installation Guide

IMPORTANT!  Prior to installation of any components refer to the front of the Manufacturer's 
Assembly manual and applicable safety guidelines and/or standards. The Manufacturer's Assembly 
Manual will provide important tips pertaining to site requirements, footings, hardware and other 
necessary information vital to the success of your installation.

Models included in this installation guide:

MODEL    DESCRIPTION      PAGE 
200203507   Arch Swing Frame 3.5" Single Bay   4
200203508   Arch Swing Frame 3.5" Add-On    5
200203542   Arch Swing Frame 3.5" Short Bay   5
200203543   Arch Swing Frame 3.5" Add-On    6

Note: 
• Inspect equipment on a regularly scheduled basis.  Refer to Playground Inspection/Mainte-

nance and Repair Guidelines located in Installation Manual.  Anti-Wrap Swing Swivel should 
be inspected monthly to ensure there are no worn, sharp, vandalized or rusted components.  It 
should also be determined at this time if more grease is required to keep swivel moving freely.

• An (*) by a part number (CODE) indicate: Color Code Required.

200203507 ARCH SWING FRAME 3.5" SGL BAY
ITEM CODE DESCRIPTION QTY

1 983060* ARCHED SWING SUPRT ASY, PTD 2
2 979396* TOP RAIL 10'-6" X 3 1/2 OD 1
3 102423 TUBE 2ml-THREADLOCKER VIBRA-TITE 12102 1
4 988278 PIN, THREADED, 5/8" OD X 4" 2
5 999046* PARTS CARTON - TOUCH -UP PAINT-SWG LEG 1
6 994825 PARTS CARTON (2) ANTI-WRAP 3 1/2" 102422 2
7 999047* PARTS CARTON - TOUCH-UP-PAINT-TOP RAIL 1
8 300001537 LABEL "TOP OF SURFACE" #2B3794D (4X1) R/B 1
9 200182848 LABEL ID/AGE 2-12/18MOS-12YRS. 1

10 200182851 LABEL COVER CLEAR LAMINATE 1
11 116022 LABEL WARNING - PLAYGROUND - ENGLISH 1
12 200182854 STICKER CIRCLE, AGE 2YR - 12YR 1
13 200182855 STICKER CIRCLE, AGE 18M - 12YR 1
14 HW994823-1 HRDW PKG AW7147352 S1/1 1



A
rc

h
 S

w
in

g
 F

ra
m

es
 w

it
h

 A
n

ti
-W

ra
p

 H
an

g
er

s

Page 2 of 9

I80
00

46
11SEP19

Rev. C

Arch Swing Frames with Anti-Wrap Swing Hangers
200203508 ARCH SWING FRAME 3.5" ADD-ON

ITEM CODE DESCRIPTION QTY
15 983079* ARCHED SWING SUPPORT, DBL RECEIVER, PTD 1
16 979396* TOP RAIL 10'-6" X 3 1/2 OD 1
17 102423 TUBE 2ml-THREADLOCKER VIBRA-TITE 12102 1
18 988278 PIN, THREADED, 5/8" OD X 4" 2
19 994825 PARTS CARTON (2) ANTI-WRAP 3 1/2" 102422 2
20 300001537 LABEL "TOP OF SURFACE" #2B3794D (4X1) R/B 1
21 116022 LABEL WARNING - PLAYGROUND - ENGLISH 1
22 HW994823-1 HRDW PKG AW7147352 S1/1 1

200203542 ARCH SWING FRAME 3.5" SHORT BAY
ITEM CODE DESCRIPTION QTY

23 983060* ARCHED SWING SUPRT ASY, PTD 2
24 991493* TOP RAIL 7'-4" X 3 1/2" O.D. 1
25 994825 PARTS CARTON (2) ANTI-WRAP 3 1/2" 102422 2
26 300001537 LABEL "TOP OF SURFACE" #2B3794D (4X1)R/B 1
27 200182848 LABEL ID/AGE 2-12/18MOS.-12YRS. 1
28 200182851 LABEL COVER CLEAR LAMINATE 1
29 999046* PARTS CARTON - TOUCH-UP PAINT-SWG LEG 1
30 999047* PARTS CARTON - TOUCH-UP PAINT-TOP RAIL 1
31 102423 TUBE 2ml-THREADLOCKER VIBRA-TITE 12102 1
32 988278 PIN, THREADED, 5/8" OD X 4" 2
33 200182854 STICKER CIRCLE, AGE 2YR - 12YR 1
34 116022 LABEL WARNING - PLAYGROUND - ENGLISH 1
35 2001828554 STICKER CIRCLE, AGE 18M - 12YR 1
36 HW994823-1 HRDW PKG AW7147352 S1/1 1



Page 3 of 9

11SEP19

Rev. C

A
rc

h
 S

w
in

g
 F

ra
m

es
 w

it
h

 A
n

ti
-W

ra
p

 H
an

g
er

s
I80

00
46

Arch Swing Frames with Anti-Wrap Swing Hangers

200203543 ARCH SWING FRAME 3.5" SHORT BAY ADD-ON
ITEM CODE DESCRIPTION QTY

37 991493* TOP RAIL 7'-4" X 3 1/2" O.D. 1
38 983079* ARCHED SWING SUPPORT, DBL RECEIVER, PTD 1
39 994825 PARTS CARTON (2) ANTI-WRAP 3 1/2" 102422 1
40 102423 TUBE 2ml-THREADLOCKER VIBRA-TITE 12102 1
41 988278 PIN, THREADED, 5/8" OD X 4" 2
42 116022 LABEL WARNING - PLAYGROUND - ENGLISH 1
43 300001537 LABEL "TOP OF SURFACE" #2B3794D (4X1)R/B 1
44 HW994823-1 HRDW PKG AW7147352 S1/1 1

PARTS CARTON (2) ANTI-WRAP 3 1/2" - PN 994825**
45 102422 ANTI WRAP SWING HANGER 3 1/2" TOP RAIL 2
46 104403 BOLT 1/4-14 X 1 1/4 HEX WASHER TEK 8
47 102424 5/16" HEX BIT W/HOLE (TAMPER RESISTANT) 1
48 SP2008898 LOCTITE 271 RED, .02 OZ (.5ML) DISP TUBE 1

HRDW PKG AWT147352 S1/1**
HW994823-1

ITEM CODE DESCRIPTION QTY
49 102424 5/16" HEX BIT W/HOLE (TAMPER RESISTANT) 1
50 104052 BOLT 3/8-16 X 5/8 BHCS 6 LOBE 18-8 SS 4
51 104480 BIT 6 LOBE T-45 FOR 3/8 BOLTS 1
52 117003 WASHER 5/16 FLAT 18-8 SS 4
(**) NOTE: USED FOR ALL MODELS



A
rc

h
 S

w
in

g
 F

ra
m

es
 w

it
h

 A
n

ti
-W

ra
p

 H
an

g
er

s

Page 4 of 9

I80
00

46
11SEP19

Rev. C

Arch Swing Frames with Anti-Wrap Swing Hangers

I800046
Model 200203507

Arch Swing Frame 3.5" Single Bay

Top View

Footing Layout

I800046
Model 200203508

Arch Swing Frame 3.5" Add-On

Top View

Footing Layout



Page 5 of 9

11SEP19

Rev. C

A
rc

h
 S

w
in

g
 F

ra
m

es
 w

it
h

 A
n

ti
-W

ra
p

 H
an

g
er

s
I80

00
46

Arch Swing Frames with Anti-Wrap Swing Hangers

Footing Layout

Top View
I800046

Model 200203542
Arch Swing Frame 3.5" Short Bay

Footing Layout

Top View
I800046

Model 200203543
Arch Swing Frame 3.5" Short Bay Add-On



A
rc

h
 S

w
in

g
 F

ra
m

es
 w

it
h

 A
n

ti
-W

ra
p

 H
an

g
er

s

Page 6 of 9

I80
00

46
11SEP19

Rev. C

Arch Swing Frames with Anti-Wrap Swing Hangers

     1a. Dig footings per Footing Layout, Construction Drawings and Footing Details installa-  
           tion. Place blocking material in bottom of footing holes.

Note: Do not pour concrete for footings until model is fully assembled per instructions and 
braced in position, leveled and plumbed.

 STEP 1   DIG FOOTINGS

     2a. Mark top rails for anti-wrap swing hanger placement. Measure from end of top rail to   
           center of anti-wrap swing hanger.

 STEP 2   MARK TOP RAIL FOR HANGER PLACEMENT

 STEP 3   ASSEMBLE AND ATTACH ANTI-WRAP WING HANGERS

     3a. Locate anti-wrap swing hanger.  Remove H-shackle using a wrench with pin hole   
           to remove tamper proof bolt and set bolt aside.  Open hanger into halves and   
           remove plastic collar.
     3b. Center plastic collar on mark made on top rail in       
           step 2; set top half on rail and attach with included   
           hardware as shown.



Page 7 of 9

11SEP19

Rev. C

A
rc

h
 S

w
in

g
 F

ra
m

es
 w

it
h

 A
n

ti
-W

ra
p

 H
an

g
er

s
I80

00
46

Arch Swing Frames with Anti-Wrap Swing Hangers

     3c. Repeat with bottom collar half.

Note: Plastic collar halves will NOT COMPLETELY MATE on top rail.  Align tab with notch 
and ensure gap between collar halves is equal on both sides of top rail.

 STEP 3   ASSEMBLE AND ATTACH ANTI-WRAP WING HANGERS cont.

     3d. Place steel hanger around plastic collar; apply Vibra-Tite Threadlocker to end of   
           tamper proof bolt; attach H-shackle to hanger via tamper proof bolt; tighten all   
           hardware.

Note: Using a grease gun, place a suffi cient amount of all purpose grease into grease 
fi tting, to allow hanger to swing freely.



A
rc

h
 S

w
in

g
 F

ra
m

es
 w

it
h

 A
n

ti
-W

ra
p

 H
an

g
er

s

Page 8 of 9

I80
00

46
11SEP19

Rev. C

Arch Swing Frames with Anti-Wrap Swing Hangers

     4a. Set arches on ground with stubs facing each other.  Firmly seat ends of top rail    
           within each arch stub, aligning mating bolt holes.  Ensure that weldments for           
          clevises are on underside of top rail assembly, for later attachment of swing chains   
          and seats.

Install Tip:  Once top rail is in stub, all four (4) bolt holes must be aligned.  If necessary 
for alignment, run a 11/16" drill bit through all four (4) holes.  Do not allow bit to wander, 
creating a larger hole.

 STEP 4   FASTEN TOP RAIL TO ARCHES

     4b. Install a bolt and washer in one end of threaded pin and tap through top rail and   
           arch stub, then install a bolt and washer on opposite side.  Repeat at other end of   
           top rail.

     5a. Lift frame assembly and set in footings.  Ensure that arches are plumb and that   
           the top rail is level.  Block in position so that bottom surface of top rail is 96" (8'-0")   
           from fi nished grade.

 STEP 5   SET SWING FRAMES INTO FOOTINGS



Page 9 of 9

11SEP19

Rev. C

A
rc

h
 S

w
in

g
 F

ra
m

es
 w

it
h

 A
n

ti
-W

ra
p

 H
an

g
er

s
I80

00
46

Arch Swing Frames with Anti-Wrap Swing Hangers

     6a. Rope off area to prevent access and pour concrete.

     6b. Install age appropriate labels per "Placement of Age Appropriate Labels" located in   
           the Installation Manual.

Important Note:  Do not hang swing chains and seats until concrete has fully cured per 
concrete manufacturer's instructions (usually 72 hours) and protective surfacing is in-
stalled to avoid risk of injury to users and damage to play equipment.

 STEP 6   POUR CONCRETE

Proceed with Final Assembly installation.  
 FINAL STEP















Project Number: R0324200140
PlayArea: Additional Items |

Project Name:
Project Location:

Sales Representative:
Northland Recreation
10085 Bridgewater Bay
Woodbury,MN  55129
2623138636

Installation Instructions

Please, read all information in this manual
before starting to install your equipment.

Date: 2/19/2020 12:00:00 AM







Project Number: R0324200140
PlayArea: RiskSign_Included | Park Service

Project Name:
Project Location:

Sales Representative:
Northland Recreation
10085 Bridgewater Bay
Woodbury,MN  55129
2623138636

Installation Instructions

Please, read all information in this manual
before starting to install your equipment.

Date: 2/19/2020 12:00:00 AM



R
is

k 
M

an
ag

em
en

t 
S

ig
n

Risk Management Sign

Page 1 of 6

June 14, 2019

Rev. C

I00
00

08

Installation Guide

IMPORTANT!  The Risk Management Sign is to be installed outside the defi ned play 
area and play equipment use zones.  It needs to be oriented so that the front side faces 
the main entrance to the playground and next to but not interfering with the accessible 
route that leads to the play space.

Note:  
• English version shown.
• An (*) by part numbers indicate: Color Code Required.

Models included in this installation guide:

MODEL   DESCRIPTION       
787   Risk Management Sign - English

 787FR  Risk Management Sign - French
 787SP  Risk Management Sign - Spanish



Page 2 of 6

R
is

k 
M

an
ag

em
en

t 
S

ig
n

Risk Management Sign

June 14, 2019

Rev. C

I00
00

08

     2a. Attach sign as shown below, in fi ve (5) locations.
 STEP 2   ATTACH SIGN TO POST FRAME

     1a. Attach age-appropriate sticker to sign, in location, as shown below.
 STEP 1   ATTACH AGE-APPROPRIATE STICKER



R
is

k 
M

an
ag

em
en

t 
S

ig
n

Risk Management Sign

Page 3 of 6

June 14, 2019

Rev. C

I00
00

08

     3a. Dig footings per Footing Layouts, Construc-  
           tion Drawings, and Footing Details installation. 

Note:  Do not pour concrete for footings until compo-
nents illustrated in this installation guide have been 
installed per instructions and braced in position, lev-
eled and plumbed.

 STEP 3   DIG FOOTINGS

 STEP 4  SET SIGN IN FOOTINGS - OUTSIDE PLAY AREA
     4a. Place a brick in the bottom of each hole so the sign will rest on the brick when   
           inserted.

     4b. Set risk management sign in footings per Construction Drawings pour concrete;   
           plumb sign in footings and brace in position until concrete is cured. 



Page 4 of 6

R
is

k 
M

an
ag

em
en

t 
S

ig
n

Risk Management Sign

June 14, 2019

Rev. C

I00
00

08

Proceed with Final Assembly installation located behind Installations 101 in Installation 
Manual.  

 FINAL STEP

 STEP 5  SET SIGN IN FOOTINGS - INSIDE PLAY AREA
     5a. Place a brick in the bottom of each hole so the sign will rest on the brick when   
           inserted.

     5b. Insert the 10" tube extension into the risk management sign; use a rubber mal-  
           let, if needed, to swage the extensions for a tight fi t; secure with Tek screws.

     5c. Set the sign in the footings per Construction Drawings and  pour concrete;       
           plumb sign in footings and brace in position until concrete is cured. 



R
is

k 
M

an
ag

em
en

t 
S

ig
n

Risk Management Sign

Page 5 of 6

June 14, 2019

Rev. C

I00
00

08

Bill of Material

Model 787
QTY PART   DESCRIPTION
1 923551* POST F/RISK MANAGEMENT SIGN
1 923560  PC F/787 RISK MNGMT ENGLISH
1 925441  PARTS CARTON RISK MNGMNT SIGN EXTN
1 HW923551-1 HRDW PKG RISK MANAGEMENT SIGN S1/1

Parts Carton 925441
QTY PART   DESCRIPTION
2 925439  TUBE EXTN F/RISK MNGMNT SIGN ING
6 104403  BOLT 1/4-14 X 1 1/4 HEX WASHER TEK

HW923551-1
QTY PART   DESCRIPTION
5 200002014 SCREW MACH BUTTONHEAD M10 X 1.50 X 20MM
10 200002079 WASHER FLAT M11 23 X 12 X 1.6MM
5 200001945 NUT LOCK HEX NYLON INSERTED M10 X 1.5

Model 787FR
QTY PART   DESCRIPTION
1 923551* POST F/RISK MANAGEMENT SIGN
1 923558  PC F/787FR RISK MNGMT FRENCH
1 925441  PARTS CARTON RISK MNGMNT SIGN EXTN
1 HW923551-1 HRDW PKG RISK MANAGEMENT SIGN S1/1

Parts Carton 925441
QTY PART   DESCRIPTION
2 925439  TUBE EXTN F/RISK MNGMNT SIGN ING
6 104403  BOLT 1/4-14 X 1 1/4 HEX WSHER TEK

HW923551-1
QTY PART   DESCRIPTION
5 200002014 SCREW MACH BUTTONHEAD M10 X 1.50 X 20MM
10 200002079 WASHER FLAT M11 23 X 12 X 1.6MM
5 200001945 NUT LOCK HEX NYLON INSERTED M10 X 1.5



Page 6 of 6

R
is

k 
M

an
ag

em
en

t 
S

ig
n

Risk Management Sign

June 14, 2019

Rev. C

I00
00

08

Bill of Material cont.

Model 787SP
QTY PART   DESCRIPTION
1 923551* POST F/RISK MANAGEMENT SIGN
1 923559  PC F/787SP RISK MNGMT SPANISH
1 925441  PARTS CARTON RISK MNGMNT SIGN EXTN
1 HW923551-1 HRDW PKG RISK MANAGEMENT SIGN S1/1

Parts Carton 925441
QTY PART   DESCRIPTION
2 925439  TUBE EXTN F/RISK MNGMNT SIGN ING
6 104403  BOLT 1/4-14 X 1 1/4 HEX WSHER TEK

HW923551-1
QTY PART   DESCRIPTION
5 200002014 SCREW MACH BUTTONHEAD M10 X 1.50 X 20MM
10 200002079 WASHER FLAT M11 23 X 12 X 1.6MM
5 200001945 NUT LOCK HEX NYLON INSERTED M10 X 1.5



APPENDIX A: 
 

Hillington Green Park 
 

PLAYGROUND EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURER’S 
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS 

 



Project Number: R0324200199
PlayArea: PlayArea_1 | Traditional Play

Project Name:
Project Location:

Sales Representative:
Northland Recreation
10085 Bridgewater Bay
Woodbury,MN  55129
2623138636

Installation Instructions

Please, read all information in this manual
before starting to install your equipment.

Date: 3/3/2020 12:00:00 AM

Hillington Green



12.312'-4"
12.312'-4"

12.312'-4"

16.616'-8"
16.616'-8"

4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4'

12.312'-4"
12.312'-4"

11.311'-4"
11.311'-4"

12.312'-4"

16.616'-8"
16.616'-8"

4'4'4'4'4'4'4'4'4'4'4'4'4'4'4'4'4'4'4'4'4'4'4'4'4'4'4'4'4'4'4'4'4'4'4'4'4'4'4'4'4'4'4'4'4'4'4'4'4'4'

12.312'-4"

12.312'-4"

B
4'

BB

4'

8'8'

4'
B

B 5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

4'

B

2'2'

1'-
8"

4'

16
8

B

B

B

BB

DEG
SIXTY
DEG
SIXTY
DEG
SIXTY
DEG
SIXTY
DEG
SIXTY
DEG
SIXTY

1'

1'-4"
2'-9"

2'-10"
5'-4"

2'-9"

7"

1'-1"

1'

1'-4"
2'-9"

2'-10"
5'-4"

2'-9"

7"

1'-1"

1'

1'-4"
2'-9"

2'-10"
5'-4"

2'-9"

7"

1'-1"

1'

1'-4"
2'-9"

2'-10"
5'-4"

2'-9"

7"

1'-1"

1'

1'-4"
2'-9"

2'-10"
5'-4"

2'-9"

7"

1'-1"

1'

1'-4"
2'-9"

2'-10"
5'-4"

2'-9"

7"

1'-1"

1'-4"

4'

B

2"
2'

B B

11 1/2"

2'-7"
1'-3"

4' B

B 8 
1/

2"

4'
-4

 1
/2

"

1'
-8

"

3'
-0

 1
/2

"

8 
1/

2"

4'
-4

 1
/2

"

1'
-8

"

3'
-0

 1
/2

"

8 
1/

2"

4'
-4

 1
/2

"

1'
-8

"

3'
-0

 1
/2

"

8 
1/

2"

4'
-4

 1
/2

"

1'
-8

"

3'
-0

 1
/2

"

8 
1/

2"

4'
-4

 1
/2

"

1'
-8

"

3'
-0

 1
/2

"

8 
1/

2"

4'
-4

 1
/2

"

1'
-8

"

3'
-0

 1
/2

"

8 
1/

2"

4'
-4

 1
/2

"

1'
-8

"

3'
-0

 1
/2

"

8 
1/

2"

4'
-4

 1
/2

"

1'
-8

"

3'
-0

 1
/2

"

8 
1/

2"

4'
-4

 1
/2

"

1'
-8

"

3'
-0

 1
/2

"

8 
1/

2"

4'
-4

 1
/2

"

1'
-8

"

3'
-0

 1
/2

"

8 
1/

2"

4'
-4

 1
/2

"

1'
-8

"

3'
-0

 1
/2

"

8 
1/

2"

4'
-4

 1
/2

"

1'
-8

"

3'
-0

 1
/2

"

8 
1/

2"

4'
-4

 1
/2

"

1'
-8

"

3'
-0

 1
/2

"

8 
1/

2"

4'
-4

 1
/2

"

1'
-8

"

3'
-0

 1
/2

"

8 
1/

2"

4'
-4

 1
/2

"

1'
-8

"

3'
-0

 1
/2

"

8 
1/

2"

4'
-4

 1
/2

"

1'
-8

"

3'
-0

 1
/2

"

8 
1/

2"

4'
-4

 1
/2

"

1'
-8

"

3'
-0

 1
/2

"

8 
1/

2"

4'
-4

 1
/2

"

1'
-8

"

3'
-0

 1
/2

"

8 
1/

2"

4'
-4

 1
/2

"

1'
-8

"

3'
-0

 1
/2

"

8 
1/

2"

4'
-4

 1
/2

"

1'
-8

"

3'
-0

 1
/2

"

8 
1/

2"

4'
-4

 1
/2

"

1'
-8

"

3'
-0

 1
/2

"

8 
1/

2"

4'
-4

 1
/2

"

1'
-8

"

3'
-0

 1
/2

"

8 
1/

2"

4'
-4

 1
/2

"

1'
-8

"

3'
-0

 1
/2

"

8 
1/

2"

4'
-4

 1
/2

"

1'
-8

"

3'
-0

 1
/2

"

8 
1/

2"

4'
-4

 1
/2

"

1'
-8

"

3'
-0

 1
/2

"

8 
1/

2"

4'
-4

 1
/2

"

1'
-8

"

3'
-0

 1
/2

"

8 
1/

2"

4'
-4

 1
/2

"

1'
-8

"

3'
-0

 1
/2

"

8 
1/

2"

4'
-4

 1
/2

"

1'
-8

"

3'
-0

 1
/2

"

8 
1/

2"

4'
-4

 1
/2

"

1'
-8

"

3'
-0

 1
/2

"

8 
1/

2"

4'
-4

 1
/2

"

1'
-8

"

3'
-0

 1
/2

"

8 
1/

2"

4'
-4

 1
/2

"

1'
-8

"

3'
-0

 1
/2

"

8 
1/

2"

4'
-4

 1
/2

"

1'
-8

"

3'
-0

 1
/2

"

8 
1/

2"

4'
-4

 1
/2

"

1'
-8

"

3'
-0

 1
/2

"

8 
1/

2"

4'
-4

 1
/2

"

1'
-8

"

3'
-0

 1
/2

"

8 
1/

2"

4'
-4

 1
/2

"

1'
-8

"

3'
-0

 1
/2

"

8 
1/

2"

4'
-4

 1
/2

"

1'
-8

"

3'
-0

 1
/2

"

8 
1/

2"

4'
-4

 1
/2

"

1'
-8

"

3'
-0

 1
/2

"

8 
1/

2"

4'
-4

 1
/2

"

1'
-8

"

3'
-0

 1
/2

"

8 
1/

2"

4'
-4

 1
/2

"

1'
-8

"

3'
-0

 1
/2

"

8 
1/

2"

4'
-4

 1
/2

"

1'
-8

"

3'
-0

 1
/2

"

8 
1/

2"

4'
-4

 1
/2

"

1'
-8

"

3'
-0

 1
/2

"

8 
1/

2"

4'
-4

 1
/2

"

1'
-8

"

3'
-0

 1
/2

"

8 
1/

2"

4'
-4

 1
/2

"

1'
-8

"

3'
-0

 1
/2

"

8 
1/

2"

4'
-4

 1
/2

"

1'
-8

"

3'
-0

 1
/2

"

8 
1/

2"

4'
-4

 1
/2

"

1'
-8

"

3'
-0

 1
/2

"

8 
1/

2"

4'
-4

 1
/2

"

1'
-8

"

3'
-0

 1
/2

"

8 
1/

2"

4'
-4

 1
/2

"

1'
-8

"

3'
-0

 1
/2

"

8 
1/

2"

4'
-4

 1
/2

"

1'
-8

"

3'
-0

 1
/2

"

8 
1/

2"

4'
-4

 1
/2

"

1'
-8

"

3'
-0

 1
/2

"

8 
1/

2"

4'
-4

 1
/2

"

1'
-8

"

3'
-0

 1
/2

"

8 
1/

2"

4'
-4

 1
/2

"

1'
-8

"

3'
-0

 1
/2

"

8 
1/

2"

4'
-4

 1
/2

"

1'
-8

"

3'
-0

 1
/2

"

8 
1/

2"

4'
-4

 1
/2

"

1'
-8

"

3'
-0

 1
/2

"

8 
1/

2"

4'
-4

 1
/2

"

1'
-8

"

3'
-0

 1
/2

"

8 
1/

2"

4'
-4

 1
/2

"

1'
-8

"

3'
-0

 1
/2

"

8 
1/

2"

4'
-4

 1
/2

"

1'
-8

"

3'
-0

 1
/2

"

8 
1/

2"

4'
-4

 1
/2

"

1'
-8

"

3'
-0

 1
/2

"

8 
1/

2"

4'
-4

 1
/2

"

1'
-8

"

3'
-0

 1
/2

"

8 
1/

2"

4'
-4

 1
/2

"

1'
-8

"

3'
-0

 1
/2

"

8 
1/

2"

4'
-4

 1
/2

"

1'
-8

"

3'
-0

 1
/2

"

8 
1/

2"

4'
-4

 1
/2

"

1'
-8

"

3'
-0

 1
/2

"

8 
1/

2"

4'
-4

 1
/2

"

1'
-8

"

3'
-0

 1
/2

"

8 
1/

2"

4'
-4

 1
/2

"

1'
-8

"

3'
-0

 1
/2

"

8 
1/

2"

4'
-4

 1
/2

"

1'
-8

"

3'
-0

 1
/2

"

8 
1/

2"

4'
-4

 1
/2

"

1'
-8

"

3'
-0

 1
/2

"

8 
1/

2"

4'
-4

 1
/2

"

1'
-8

"

3'
-0

 1
/2

"

8 
1/

2"

4'
-4

 1
/2

"

1'
-8

"

3'
-0

 1
/2

"

8 
1/

2"

4'
-4

 1
/2

"

1'
-8

"

3'
-0

 1
/2

"

8 
1/

2"

4'
-4

 1
/2

"

1'
-8

"

3'
-0

 1
/2

"

8 
1/

2"

4'
-4

 1
/2

"

1'
-8

"

3'
-0

 1
/2

"

8 
1/

2"

4'
-4

 1
/2

"

1'
-8

"

3'
-0

 1
/2

"

8 
1/

2"

4'
-4

 1
/2

"

1'
-8

"

3'
-0

 1
/2

"

8 
1/

2"

4'
-4

 1
/2

"

1'
-8

"

3'
-0

 1
/2

"

8 
1/

2"

4'
-4

 1
/2

"

1'
-8

"

3'
-0

 1
/2

"

8 
1/

2"

4'
-4

 1
/2

"

1'
-8

"

3'
-0

 1
/2

"

8 
1/

2"

4'
-4

 1
/2

"

1'
-8

"

3'
-0

 1
/2

"

8 
1/

2"

4'
-4

 1
/2

"

1'
-8

"

3'
-0

 1
/2

"

8 
1/

2"

4'
-4

 1
/2

"

1'
-8

"

3'
-0

 1
/2

"

8 
1/

2"

4'
-4

 1
/2

"

1'
-8

"

3'
-0

 1
/2

"

8 
1/

2"

4'
-4

 1
/2

"

1'
-8

"

3'
-0

 1
/2

"

8 
1/

2"

4'
-4

 1
/2

"

1'
-8

"

3'
-0

 1
/2

"

8 
1/

2"

4'
-4

 1
/2

"

1'
-8

"

3'
-0

 1
/2

"

8 
1/

2"

4'
-4

 1
/2

"

1'
-8

"

3'
-0

 1
/2

"

8 
1/

2"

4'
-4

 1
/2

"

1'
-8

"

3'
-0

 1
/2

"

8 
1/

2"

4'
-4

 1
/2

"

1'
-8

"

3'
-0

 1
/2

"

8 
1/

2"

4'
-4

 1
/2

"

1'
-8

"

3'
-0

 1
/2

"

8 
1/

2"

4'
-4

 1
/2

"

1'
-8

"

3'
-0

 1
/2

"

8 
1/

2"

4'
-4

 1
/2

"

1'
-8

"

3'
-0

 1
/2

"

8 
1/

2"

4'
-4

 1
/2

"

1'
-8

"

3'
-0

 1
/2

"

8 
1/

2"

4'
-4

 1
/2

"

1'
-8

"

3'
-0

 1
/2

"

8 
1/

2"

4'
-4

 1
/2

"

1'
-8

"

3'
-0

 1
/2

"

8 
1/

2"

4'
-4

 1
/2

"

1'
-8

"

3'
-0

 1
/2

"

8 
1/

2"

4'
-4

 1
/2

"

1'
-8

"

3'
-0

 1
/2

"

B
B

B
B

6 1/2"

3"

4'
2'2'

B B

1' 2'-0 1/2"

1'-9"



12.312'-4"
12.312'-4"

12.312'-4"

16.616'-8"
16.616'-8"

4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4'

12.312'-4"
12.312'-4"

11.311'-4"
11.311'-4"

12.312'-4"

16.616'-8"
16.616'-8"

4'4'4'4'4'4'4'4'4'4'4'4'4'4'4'4'4'4'4'4'4'4'4'4'4'4'4'4'4'4'4'4'4'4'4'4'4'4'4'4'4'4'4'4'4'4'4'4'4'4'

12.312'-4"

12.312'-4"

B
4'

BB

4'

8'8'

4'

B
B 5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

4'

B

2'2'

1'-
8"

4'

16
8

B

B

B

BB

DEG
SIXTY
DEG
SIXTY
DEG
SIXTY
DEG
SIXTY
DEG
SIXTY
DEG
SIXTY

1'

1'-4"
2'-9"

2'-10"
5'-4"

2'-9"

7"

1'-1"

1'

1'-4"
2'-9"

2'-10"
5'-4"

2'-9"

7"

1'-1"

1'

1'-4"
2'-9"

2'-10"
5'-4"

2'-9"

7"

1'-1"

1'

1'-4"
2'-9"

2'-10"
5'-4"

2'-9"

7"

1'-1"

1'

1'-4"
2'-9"

2'-10"
5'-4"

2'-9"

7"

1'-1"

1'

1'-4"
2'-9"

2'-10"
5'-4"

2'-9"

7"

1'-1"

1'-4"

4'

B

2"
2'

B B

11 1/2"

2'-7"
1'-3"

4' B

B 8 
1/

2"

4'
-4

 1
/2

"

1'
-8

"

3'
-0

 1
/2

"

8 
1/

2"

4'
-4

 1
/2

"

1'
-8

"

3'
-0

 1
/2

"

8 
1/

2"

4'
-4

 1
/2

"

1'
-8

"

3'
-0

 1
/2

"

8 
1/

2"

4'
-4

 1
/2

"

1'
-8

"

3'
-0

 1
/2

"

8 
1/

2"

4'
-4

 1
/2

"

1'
-8

"

3'
-0

 1
/2

"

8 
1/

2"

4'
-4

 1
/2

"

1'
-8

"

3'
-0

 1
/2

"

8 
1/

2"

4'
-4

 1
/2

"

1'
-8

"

3'
-0

 1
/2

"

8 
1/

2"

4'
-4

 1
/2

"

1'
-8

"

3'
-0

 1
/2

"

8 
1/

2"

4'
-4

 1
/2

"

1'
-8

"

3'
-0

 1
/2

"

8 
1/

2"

4'
-4

 1
/2

"

1'
-8

"

3'
-0

 1
/2

"

8 
1/

2"

4'
-4

 1
/2

"

1'
-8

"

3'
-0

 1
/2

"

8 
1/

2"

4'
-4

 1
/2

"

1'
-8

"

3'
-0

 1
/2

"

8 
1/

2"

4'
-4

 1
/2

"

1'
-8

"

3'
-0

 1
/2

"

8 
1/

2"

4'
-4

 1
/2

"

1'
-8

"

3'
-0

 1
/2

"

8 
1/

2"

4'
-4

 1
/2

"

1'
-8

"

3'
-0

 1
/2

"

8 
1/

2"

4'
-4

 1
/2

"

1'
-8

"

3'
-0

 1
/2

"

8 
1/

2"

4'
-4

 1
/2

"

1'
-8

"

3'
-0

 1
/2

"

8 
1/

2"

4'
-4

 1
/2

"

1'
-8

"

3'
-0

 1
/2

"

8 
1/

2"

4'
-4

 1
/2

"

1'
-8

"

3'
-0

 1
/2

"

8 
1/

2"

4'
-4

 1
/2

"

1'
-8

"

3'
-0

 1
/2

"

8 
1/

2"

4'
-4

 1
/2

"

1'
-8

"

3'
-0

 1
/2

"

8 
1/

2"

4'
-4

 1
/2

"

1'
-8

"

3'
-0

 1
/2

"

8 
1/

2"

4'
-4

 1
/2

"

1'
-8

"

3'
-0

 1
/2

"

8 
1/

2"

4'
-4

 1
/2

"

1'
-8

"

3'
-0

 1
/2

"

8 
1/

2"

4'
-4

 1
/2

"

1'
-8

"

3'
-0

 1
/2

"

8 
1/

2"

4'
-4

 1
/2

"

1'
-8

"

3'
-0

 1
/2

"

8 
1/

2"

4'
-4

 1
/2

"

1'
-8

"

3'
-0

 1
/2

"

8 
1/

2"

4'
-4

 1
/2

"

1'
-8

"

3'
-0

 1
/2

"

8 
1/

2"

4'
-4

 1
/2

"

1'
-8

"

3'
-0

 1
/2

"

8 
1/

2"

4'
-4

 1
/2

"

1'
-8

"

3'
-0

 1
/2

"

8 
1/

2"

4'
-4

 1
/2

"

1'
-8

"

3'
-0

 1
/2

"

8 
1/

2"

4'
-4

 1
/2

"

1'
-8

"

3'
-0

 1
/2

"

8 
1/

2"

4'
-4

 1
/2

"

1'
-8

"

3'
-0

 1
/2

"

8 
1/

2"

4'
-4

 1
/2

"

1'
-8

"

3'
-0

 1
/2

"

8 
1/

2"

4'
-4

 1
/2

"

1'
-8

"

3'
-0

 1
/2

"

8 
1/

2"

4'
-4

 1
/2

"

1'
-8

"

3'
-0

 1
/2

"

8 
1/

2"

4'
-4

 1
/2

"

1'
-8

"

3'
-0

 1
/2

"

8 
1/

2"

4'
-4

 1
/2

"

1'
-8

"

3'
-0

 1
/2

"

8 
1/

2"

4'
-4

 1
/2

"

1'
-8

"

3'
-0

 1
/2

"

8 
1/

2"

4'
-4

 1
/2

"

1'
-8

"

3'
-0

 1
/2

"

8 
1/

2"

4'
-4

 1
/2

"

1'
-8

"

3'
-0

 1
/2

"

8 
1/

2"

4'
-4

 1
/2

"

1'
-8

"

3'
-0

 1
/2

"

8 
1/

2"

4'
-4

 1
/2

"

1'
-8

"

3'
-0

 1
/2

"

8 
1/

2"

4'
-4

 1
/2

"

1'
-8

"

3'
-0

 1
/2

"

8 
1/

2"

4'
-4

 1
/2

"

1'
-8

"

3'
-0

 1
/2

"

8 
1/

2"

4'
-4

 1
/2

"

1'
-8

"

3'
-0

 1
/2

"

8 
1/

2"

4'
-4

 1
/2

"

1'
-8

"

3'
-0

 1
/2

"

8 
1/

2"

4'
-4

 1
/2

"

1'
-8

"

3'
-0

 1
/2

"

8 
1/

2"

4'
-4

 1
/2

"

1'
-8

"

3'
-0

 1
/2

"

8 
1/

2"

4'
-4

 1
/2

"

1'
-8

"

3'
-0

 1
/2

"

8 
1/

2"

4'
-4

 1
/2

"

1'
-8

"

3'
-0

 1
/2

"

8 
1/

2"

4'
-4

 1
/2

"

1'
-8

"

3'
-0

 1
/2

"

8 
1/

2"

4'
-4

 1
/2

"

1'
-8

"

3'
-0

 1
/2

"

8 
1/

2"

4'
-4

 1
/2

"

1'
-8

"

3'
-0

 1
/2

"

8 
1/

2"

4'
-4

 1
/2

"

1'
-8

"

3'
-0

 1
/2

"

8 
1/

2"

4'
-4

 1
/2

"

1'
-8

"

3'
-0

 1
/2

"

8 
1/

2"

4'
-4

 1
/2

"

1'
-8

"

3'
-0

 1
/2

"

8 
1/

2"

4'
-4

 1
/2

"

1'
-8

"

3'
-0

 1
/2

"

8 
1/

2"

4'
-4

 1
/2

"

1'
-8

"

3'
-0

 1
/2

"

8 
1/

2"

4'
-4

 1
/2

"

1'
-8

"

3'
-0

 1
/2

"

8 
1/

2"

4'
-4

 1
/2

"

1'
-8

"

3'
-0

 1
/2

"

8 
1/

2"

4'
-4

 1
/2

"

1'
-8

"

3'
-0

 1
/2

"

8 
1/

2"

4'
-4

 1
/2

"

1'
-8

"

3'
-0

 1
/2

"

8 
1/

2"

4'
-4

 1
/2

"

1'
-8

"

3'
-0

 1
/2

"

8 
1/

2"

4'
-4

 1
/2

"

1'
-8

"

3'
-0

 1
/2

"

8 
1/

2"

4'
-4

 1
/2

"

1'
-8

"

3'
-0

 1
/2

"

8 
1/

2"

4'
-4

 1
/2

"

1'
-8

"

3'
-0

 1
/2

"

8 
1/

2"

4'
-4

 1
/2

"

1'
-8

"

3'
-0

 1
/2

"

8 
1/

2"

4'
-4

 1
/2

"

1'
-8

"

3'
-0

 1
/2

"

8 
1/

2"

4'
-4

 1
/2

"

1'
-8

"

3'
-0

 1
/2

"

8 
1/

2"

4'
-4

 1
/2

"

1'
-8

"

3'
-0

 1
/2

"

8 
1/

2"

4'
-4

 1
/2

"

1'
-8

"

3'
-0

 1
/2

"

8 
1/

2"

4'
-4

 1
/2

"

1'
-8

"

3'
-0

 1
/2

"

8 
1/

2"

4'
-4

 1
/2

"

1'
-8

"

3'
-0

 1
/2

"

8 
1/

2"

4'
-4

 1
/2

"

1'
-8

"

3'
-0

 1
/2

"

8 
1/

2"

4'
-4

 1
/2

"

1'
-8

"

3'
-0

 1
/2

"

8 
1/

2"

4'
-4

 1
/2

"

1'
-8

"

3'
-0

 1
/2

"

8 
1/

2"

4'
-4

 1
/2

"

1'
-8

"

3'
-0

 1
/2

"

8 
1/

2"

4'
-4

 1
/2

"

1'
-8

"

3'
-0

 1
/2

"

8 
1/

2"

4'
-4

 1
/2

"

1'
-8

"

3'
-0

 1
/2

"

8 
1/

2"

4'
-4

 1
/2

"

1'
-8

"

3'
-0

 1
/2

"

8 
1/

2"

4'
-4

 1
/2

"

1'
-8

"

3'
-0

 1
/2

"

8 
1/

2"

4'
-4

 1
/2

"

1'
-8

"

3'
-0

 1
/2

"

8 
1/

2"

4'
-4

 1
/2

"

1'
-8

"

3'
-0

 1
/2

"

8 
1/

2"

4'
-4

 1
/2

"

1'
-8

"

3'
-0

 1
/2

"

8 
1/

2"

4'
-4

 1
/2

"

1'
-8

"

3'
-0

 1
/2

"

8 
1/

2"

4'
-4

 1
/2

"

1'
-8

"

3'
-0

 1
/2

"

8 
1/

2"

4'
-4

 1
/2

"

1'
-8

"

3'
-0

 1
/2

"

8 
1/

2"

4'
-4

 1
/2

"

1'
-8

"

3'
-0

 1
/2

"

8 
1/

2"

4'
-4

 1
/2

"

1'
-8

"

3'
-0

 1
/2

"

8 
1/

2"

4'
-4

 1
/2

"

1'
-8

"

3'
-0

 1
/2

"

8 
1/

2"

4'
-4

 1
/2

"

1'
-8

"

3'
-0

 1
/2

"

8 
1/

2"

4'
-4

 1
/2

"

1'
-8

"

3'
-0

 1
/2

"
B

B

B
B

6 1/2"

3"

4'
2'2'

B B

1' 2'-0 1/2"

1'-9"



Project Number: R0324200199
PlayArea: PlayArea_1 | KidBuilders

Project Name:
Project Location:

Sales Representative:
Northland Recreation
10085 Bridgewater Bay
Woodbury,MN  55129
2623138636

Installation Instructions

Please, read all information in this manual
before starting to install your equipment.

Date: 3/3/2020 12:00:00 AM

















































Page 1 of 11

February 06, 2019

Rev. C

KB Trail Climber

K
B

 T
ra

il 
C

lim
b

er
KB

30
04

42

Installation Guide

IMPORTANT!  Prior to installation of any components refer to the front of the Manufacturer's 
Assembly manual and applicable safety guidelines and/or standards. The Manufacturer's Assembly 
Manual will provide important tips pertaining to site requirements, footings, hardware and other 
necessary information vital to the success of your installation.

Models included in this installation guide:

MODEL    DESCRIPTION      PAGE 
200203460   KB Trail Climber 72"     2, 6
200203459   KB Trail Climber 64"     2, 6
200203458   KB Trail Climber 56"     3, 6
200203457   KB Trail Climber 48"     3, 6

200203537   KB Trail Climber 72" CSA    4, 6
200203536   KB Trail Climber 64" CSA    4, 6
200203535   KB Trail Climber 56" CSA    5, 6
200203534   KB Trail Climber 48" CSA    5, 6

Note: 
• Deck system and posts are not included in this assembly.
• An (*) by part numbers (CODE) indicate: Color Code Required. 

KB Trail Climber - w/wording KB Trail Climber CSA - w/out wording

Note: Deck height varies per model.



K
B

 T
ra

il 
C

lim
b

er

Page 2 of 11

KB
30

04
42

February 06, 2019

Rev. C

KB Trail Climber
200203460 KB TRAIL CLIMBER 72"

CODE DESCRIPTION QTY
902878DBW TRAIL CLIMBER POST ASSY, 72" SM

1902877DBW TRAIL CLIMBER POST ASSY, 72" 305SM
902879DBW TRAIL CLIMBER POST ASSY, 72" ING
910315* LOOP SAFETY W/O TAB RGT F/KB 1
910316* LOOP SAFETY W/O TAB LFT F/KB 1
909257* CLAMP WING F/KB (2001) 2
903054 TRAIL CLIMBER SIGN, TRIANGLE 1
903055 TRAIL CLIMBER SIGN, STAR 3
903053 TRAIL CLIMBER SIGN, ARROW 2
925165 WOOD SIGN KIT F/72" TRAIL CLIMBER 1
HW2CLMPSET-1 HRDW PKG F/2SETS O/CLAMPS S1/1 1
HW906362-1 HRDW PKG KB TRAIL CLIMBER S1/2 1
HW906362-2 HRDW PKG KB TRAIL CLIMBER L2/2 1

200203459 KB TRAIL CLIMBER 64"
CODE DESCRIPTION QTY

902881DBW TRAIL CLIMBER POST ASSY, 64" SM
1902880DBW TRAIL CLIMBER POST ASSY, 64" 305SM

902882DBW TRAIL CLIMBER POST ASSY, 64" ING
910315* LOOP SAFETY W/O TAB RGT F/KB 1
910316* LOOP SAFETY W/O TAB LFT F/KB 1
909257* CLAMP WING F/KB (2001) 2
903054 TRAIL CLIMBER SIGN, TRIANGLE 1
903055 TRAIL CLIMBER SIGN, STAR 2
903053 TRAIL CLIMBER SIGN, ARROW 2
925614 WOOD SIGN KIT F/64"/56"TRAIL CLIMBER 1
HW2CLMPSET-1 HRDW PKG F/2SETS O/CLAMPS S1/1 1
HW906362-1 HRDW PKG KB TRAIL CLIMBER S1/2 1
HW906362-2 HRDW PKG KB TRAIL CLIMBER L2/2 1



Page 3 of 11

February 06, 2019

Rev. C

KB Trail Climber

K
B

 T
ra

il 
C

lim
b

er
KB

30
04

42

200203458 KB TRAIL CLIMBER 56"
CODE DESCRIPTION QTY

902884DBW TRAIL CLIMBER POST ASSY, 56" SM
1902883DBW TRAIL CLIMBER POST ASSY, 56" 305SM

902885DBW TRAIL CLIMBER POST ASSY, 56" ING
910315* LOOP SAFETY W/O TAB RGT F/KB 1
910316* LOOP SAFETY W/O TAB LFT F/KB 1
909257* CLAMP WING F/KB (2001) 2
903054 TRAIL CLIMBER SIGN, TRIANGLE 1
903055 TRAIL CLIMBER SIGN, STAR 2
903053 TRAIL CLIMBER SIGN, ARROW 2
925164 WOOD SIGN KIT F/64"/56"TRAIL CLIMBER 1
HW2CLMPSET-1 HRDW PKG F/2SETS O/CLAMPS S1/1 1
HW906362-1 HRDW PKG KB TRAIL CLIMBER S1/2 1
HW906362-2 HRDW PKG KB TRAIL CLIMBER L2/2 1

200203457 KB TRAIL CLIMBER 48"
CODE DESCRIPTION QTY

902887DBW TRAIL CLIMBER POST ASSY, 56" SM
1902886DBW TRAIL CLIMBER POST ASSY, 56" 305SM

902888DBW TRAIL CLIMBER POST ASSY, 56" ING
910315* LOOP SAFETY W/O TAB RGT F/KB 1
910316* LOOP SAFETY W/O TAB LFT F/KB 1
909257* CLAMP WING F/KB (2001) 2
903054 TRAIL CLIMBER SIGN, TRIANGLE 1
903055 TRAIL CLIMBER SIGN, STAR 2
903053 TRAIL CLIMBER SIGN, ARROW 1
925163 WOOD SIGN KIT F/48" TRAIL CLIMBER 1
HW2CLMPSET-1 HRDW PKG F/2SETS O/CLAMPS S1/1 1
HW906362-1 HRDW PKG KB TRAIL CLIMBER S1/2 1
HW906362-2 HRDW PKG KB TRAIL CLIMBER L2/2 1



K
B

 T
ra

il 
C

lim
b

er

Page 4 of 11

KB
30

04
42

February 06, 2019

Rev. C

KB Trail Climber
200203537 KB TRAIL CLIMBER 72" CSA

CODE DESCRIPTION QTY
902878DBW TRAIL CLIMBER POST ASSY, 72" SM

1902877DBW TRAIL CLIMBER POST ASSY, 72" 305SM
902879DBW TRAIL CLIMBER POST ASSY, 72" ING
910315* LOOP SAFETY W/O TAB RGT F/KB 1
910316* LOOP SAFETY W/O TAB LFT F/KB 1
909257* CLAMP WING F/KB (2001) 2
925159 TRAIL CLIMBER SIGN, W/O TEXT 6
HW2CLMPSET-1 HRDW PKG F/2SETS O/CLAMPS S1/1 1
HW906362-1 HRDW PKG KB TRAIL CLIMBER S1/2 1
HW906362-2 HRDW PKG KB TRAIL CLIMBER L2/2 1

200203536 KB TRAIL CLIMBER 64" CSA
CODE DESCRIPTION QTY

902881DBW TRAIL CLIMBER POST ASSY, 64" SM
1902880DBW TRAIL CLIMBER POST ASSY, 64" 305SM

902882DBW TRAIL CLIMBER POST ASSY, 64" ING
910315* LOOP SAFETY W/O TAB RGT F/KB 1
910316* LOOP SAFETY W/O TAB LFT F/KB 1
909257* CLAMP WING F/KB (2001) 2
925159 TRAIL CLIMBER SIGN, W/O TEXT 5
HW2CLMPSET-1 HRDW PKG F/2SETS O/CLAMPS S1/1 1
HW906362-1 HRDW PKG KB TRAIL CLIMBER S1/2 1
HW906362-2 HRDW PKG KB TRAIL CLIMBER L2/2 1

THIS SPACE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK



Page 5 of 11

February 06, 2019

Rev. C

KB Trail Climber

K
B

 T
ra

il 
C

lim
b

er
KB

30
04

42

200203535 KB TRAIL CLIMBER 56" CSA
CODE DESCRIPTION QTY

902884DBW TRAIL CLIMBER POST ASSY, 64" SM
1902883DBW TRAIL CLIMBER POST ASSY, 64" 305SM

902885DBW TRAIL CLIMBER POST ASSY, 64" ING
910315* LOOP SAFETY W/O TAB RGT F/KB 1
910316* LOOP SAFETY W/O TAB LFT F/KB 1
909257* CLAMP WING F/KB (2001) 2
925159 TRAIL CLIMBER SIGN, W/O TEXT 5
HW2CLMPSET-1 HRDW PKG F/2SETS O/CLAMPS S1/1 1
HW906362-1 HRDW PKG KB TRAIL CLIMBER S1/2 1
HW906362-2 HRDW PKG KB TRAIL CLIMBER L2/2 1

200203534 KB TRAIL CLIMBER 48" CSA
CODE DESCRIPTION QTY

902887DBW TRAIL CLIMBER POST ASSY, 64" SM
1902886DBW TRAIL CLIMBER POST ASSY, 64" 305SM

902888DBW TRAIL CLIMBER POST ASSY, 64" ING
910315* LOOP SAFETY W/O TAB RGT F/KB 1
910316* LOOP SAFETY W/O TAB LFT F/KB 1
909257* CLAMP WING F/KB (2001) 2
925159 TRAIL CLIMBER SIGN, W/O TEXT 4
HW2CLMPSET-1 HRDW PKG F/2SETS O/CLAMPS S1/1 1
HW906362-1 HRDW PKG KB TRAIL CLIMBER S1/2 1
HW906362-2 HRDW PKG KB TRAIL CLIMBER L2/2 1

THIS SPACE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK



K
B

 T
ra

il 
C

lim
b

er

Page 6 of 11

KB
30

04
42

February 06, 2019

Rev. C

KB Trail Climber

HRDW PKG F/2SETS O/CLAMPS S1/1
HW2CLMPSET-1

CODE DESCRIPTION QTY
200002018 SCREW MACH BUTTONHEAD M10 X 1.50 X 25MM 4
200000797 HAMMER DRIVE PIN 4.7 X 11.11MM 4
200001966 T-NUT SLAB BASE M10 X 1.50 X 9.5MM 4

HRDW PKG KB TRAIL CLIMBER S1/2
HW906362-1

CODE DESCRIPTION QTY
200001945 NUT LOCK HEX NYLON INSERTED M10 X 1.5 6
200002014 SCREW MACH BUTTONHEAD M10 X 1.50 X 20MM 1
200002018 SCREW MACH BUTTONHEAD M10 X 1.50 X 25MM 6
200002079 WASHER FLAT M11 23 X 12 X 1.6MM 9
200002096 WASHER FLAT M10 34 OD X 11 ID X 3MM SS 4

HRDW PKG KB TRAIL CLIMBER L2/2
HW906362-2

CODE DESCRIPTION QTY
104286 BOLT 3/8-16 X 1 BHCS 6 LOBE 18-8 SS 12
110162 NUT 3/8-16 X 1 BARREL LENGTH, BUTTON HEAD 12
117005 WASHER 3/8 X 1 O.D. FLAT 18-8 SS 12
104480 BIT 6 LOBE T-45 FOR 3/8 BOLTS 1
104481 BIT 6 LOBE T-55 FOR 1/2 BOLTS 1

Note:  Hardware packages are used for all eight (8) KB Trail Climbers w/words and w/o words.

Footing Layout - for both KB Trail Climber w/words and w/o words.



Page 7 of 11

February 06, 2019

Rev. C

KB Trail Climber

K
B

 T
ra

il 
C

lim
b

er
KB

30
04

42

     1a. Deck and posts are in place per Footing Layout and Construction Drawings per   
           model option. 

     1b. Deck Height Options:
• 1830MM [72"]
• 1625MM [64"] 
• 1422MM [56"] 
• 1220MM [48"]

 STEP 1  DECK AND POST FOOTINGS

Note: Deck Height Options are the same for KB Trail Climber CSA.

     2a. Loosely assemble wing clamps on posts per clamp installation details in the      
           installation manual .

 STEP 2   ASSEMBLE WING CLAMPS

 STEP 3   ATTACH SAFETY LOOPS TO DECK

     3a. Loosely attach safety loops to deck and to wing clamps/post as shown below.

     3b. Install wing clamp tabs on deck side of safety loop.



K
B

 T
ra

il 
C

lim
b

er

Page 8 of 11

KB
30

04
42

February 06, 2019

Rev. C

KB Trail Climber

     4a. Attach boards with inserts to the climber post   
           as shown. 

Note: See Figures 1, 2, 3 and 4 for surface mount 
and inground climber posts.

 STEP 4   ATTACH BOARDS WITH INSERTS

    Figure 1. 1830MM [72"]     Figure 2. 1625MM [64"]

    Figure 3. 1422MM [56"]     Figure 4. 1220MM [48"]



Page 9 of 11

February 06, 2019

Rev. C

KB Trail Climber

K
B

 T
ra

il 
C

lim
b

er
KB

30
04

42

     4b. Follow the insert locations, as shown below, for each climber post height. 

Note: See Figures 5, 6, 7 and 8 for insert locations.

 STEP 4   ATTACH BOARDS WITH INSERTS cont.

    Figure 5. 1830MM [72"]     Figure 6. 1625MM [64"]     Figure 7. 1422MM [56"]

    Figure 8. 1220MM [48"]



K
B

 T
ra

il 
C

lim
b

er

Page 10 of 11

KB
30

04
42

February 06, 2019

Rev. C

KB Trail Climber

     5a. Attach boards to the climber post as shown below. 

Note: See Figures 9, 10, 11 and 12 for board placement. Refer to Figures 1, 2, 3 and 4 for 
surface mount and inground climber posts.

 STEP 5 ATTACH BOARDS W/OUT INSERTS/WORDING FOR CSA MODELS

    Figure 9. 1830MM [72"]     Figure 10. 1625MM [64"]     Figure 11. 1422MM [56"]

    Figure 12. 1220MM [48"]



Page 11 of 11

February 06, 2019

Rev. C

KB Trail Climber

K
B

 T
ra

il 
C

lim
b

er
KB

30
04

42

     6a. Attach the post climber to the deck face as shown below.

 STEP 6   ATTACH POST CLIMBER TO DECK

Proceed with Final Assembly installation.  
 FINAL STEP

     6b. Tighten all hardware and install clamp drive pins.



3

4 4

5

2

1

6

6

5

5 6

D2

D1

D3

D4

left
side

right
side

boards on inner
side of climber

Installation Instructions

1. Prepare footings.

2. Attach boards to the left and right 
climbers as shown in DETAIL 1.

3. Install enclosure onto deck and post as 
shown in DETAILS 2 and 3.  Do not install 
hardware caps yet.  Use driver bit (item 15) 
to install T-27 screws.  NOTE:  do not exceed 
105 in-lbs torque when installing screws to 
post. 

4. Surface mount climbers will have the letter 
"L" for left side, and "R" for right side on the 
surface mount footing plates. 

For inground mount, block climbers up to 
correct height as shown on sheet 3.

1625mm [64"] CLIMBER SHOWN
14 boards each side on 1625mm
13 boards each side on 1422mm
12 boards each side on 1220mm

Deck Height Options:
1625mm [64"] 
1422mm [56"] 
1220mm [48"]

FOR UNDERSURFACING & FOOTINGS REFER TO SEPARATE INSTRUCTIONS

Climbers should be placed with the boards 
positioned on the inner side of the climbers.  
Attach the wall climbers to the posts as shown 
in DETAIL 4.  Use driver bit (item 15) to install T-
27 screws.  NOTE:  do not exceed 105 in-lbs 
torque when installing screws to post.  

5. Check wall climbers for level and plumb.  
Distance between left and right boards is 
768mm [30"] as shown on sheet 3.

6. Tighten all hardware and install hardware 
covers.

7. Complete footings and install resilient 
surfacing.

1625mm [64"] PARTS LIST

Note: An (*) by a part number (CODE) 
indicate: Color Code Required.

AUTHORIZED BY:

SHEET 1 OF 6
KB300443BINST F/KB DBL WALL CLIMBER

Tracy Archer
05FEB19

to fill in "authorized by" info
for all sheets at once:

file - properties (custom tab)

type in name & date in
value column for:

Authorized_by
Rev_date



1422mm [56"] PARTS LIST

1220mm [48"] PARTS LIST

AUTHORIZED BY:

SHEET 2 OF 6
KB300443BINST F/KB DBL WALL CLIMBER

Tracy Archer
05FEB19

to fill in "authorized by" info
for all sheets at once:

file - properties (custom tab)

type in name & date in
value column for:

Authorized_by
Rev_date



 1
74

m
m

7"
 

 2
50

4m
m

98
-1

/2
"

 

769mm
30-1/2"

between
boards

 1
62

5m
m

64
"

 

finished 
playground 
surface

1625mm [64"]
deck height

stub tube
centerline

d
ec

k 
he

ig
ht

stub tube
centerline

 1
74

m
m

7"
 

 2
30

1m
m

90
-1

/2
"

 

 1
42

2m
m

56
"

 

769mm
30-1/2"

between
boards

finished 
playground 
surface

1422mm [56"]
deck height

d
ec

k 
he

ig
ht

stub tube
centerline

stub tube
centerline  1

74
m

m
7"

 

 2
09

8m
m

82
-1

/2
"

 

769mm
30-1/2"

between
boards

 1
22

0m
m

48
"

 

finished 
playground 
surface

1220mm [48"]
deck height

d
ec

k 
he

ig
ht

stub tube
centerline

stub tube
centerline

Height from Finished Playground Surface 
and Distance between Boards

AUTHORIZED BY:

SHEET 3 OF 6
KB300443BINST F/KB DBL WALL CLIMBER

Tracy Archer
05FEB19

to fill in "authorized by" info
for all sheets at once:

file - properties (custom tab)

type in name & date in
value column for:

Authorized_by
Rev_date



305mm 
surf.mt.

305mm 
surf.mt.

305mm 
surf.mt.

ingroundinground

305mm 
surf.mt.

40mm 
surf.mt.

inground

40mm 
surf.mt.

40mm 
surf.mt. inground

40mm 
surf.mt. 305mm 

surf.mt.
inground

40mm 
surf.mt. 305mm 

surf.mt.
inground

letter "L"

letter "R"

1A 1B 1C

2A 2B 2C

40mm 
surf.mt.

AUTHORIZED BY:
SHEET 4 OF 6

KB300443BINST F/KB DBL WALL CLIMBER
Tracy Archer

05FEB19



 1220mm
48"

 

 1
96

m
m

7-
1/

2"
 

 5
01

m
m

19
-1

/2
"

 

 1
96

m
m

7-
1/

2"
 

 5
01

m
m

19
-1

/2
"

 

 98mm
4"

 

 233mm
9"

 

 98mm
4"

 

 233mm
9"

 

Surface Mount

letter
"L"

letter
"R"

 1220mm
48"

 

 8
2m

m
3"

 
 6

15
m

m
24

"
 

 166mm
6-1/2"

  166mm
6-1/2"

 

Inground Mount

3 4 5 6 7

8

Footing Dimensions

16

AUTHORIZED BY:

SHEET 5 OF 6
KB300443BINST F/KB DBL WALL CLIMBER

Tracy Archer
05FEB19

to fill in "authorized by" info
for all sheets at once:

file - properties (custom tab)

type in name & date in
value column for:

Authorized_by
Rev_date



DETAIL 2
Typ 2 Places

3

13

11
5

6

5

9
8

14
15

7

DETAIL 1
Typ 28 Places [1625mm]
Typ 26 Places [1422mm]
Typ 24 Places [1220mm]

18

17

4

threaded insert

DETAIL 3

3

15

12

1514

6
11

11

DETAIL 4
Typ 4 Places

1

Note: DO NOT over tighten bolts or damage 
may occur to the PVC coatings on 
components. Bolts have a thread lock patch. 
It is not necessary that the bolt extend into 
the nylon portion of the Nylock nut.

AUTHORIZED BY:
SHEET 6 OF 6

KB300443BINST F/KB DBL WALL CLIMBER
Tracy Archer

05FEB19































Project Number: R0324200199
PlayArea: RiskSign_Included | Park Service

Project Name:
Project Location:

Sales Representative:
Northland Recreation
10085 Bridgewater Bay
Woodbury,MN  55129
2623138636

Installation Instructions

Please, read all information in this manual
before starting to install your equipment.

Date: 3/3/2020 12:00:00 AM



R
is

k 
M

an
ag

em
en

t 
S

ig
n

Risk Management Sign

Page 1 of 6

June 14, 2019

Rev. C

I00
00

08

Installation Guide

IMPORTANT!  The Risk Management Sign is to be installed outside the defi ned play 
area and play equipment use zones.  It needs to be oriented so that the front side faces 
the main entrance to the playground and next to but not interfering with the accessible 
route that leads to the play space.

Note:  
• English version shown.
• An (*) by part numbers indicate: Color Code Required.

Models included in this installation guide:

MODEL   DESCRIPTION       
787   Risk Management Sign - English

 787FR  Risk Management Sign - French
 787SP  Risk Management Sign - Spanish



Page 2 of 6

R
is

k 
M

an
ag

em
en

t 
S

ig
n

Risk Management Sign

June 14, 2019

Rev. C

I00
00

08

     2a. Attach sign as shown below, in fi ve (5) locations.
 STEP 2   ATTACH SIGN TO POST FRAME

     1a. Attach age-appropriate sticker to sign, in location, as shown below.
 STEP 1   ATTACH AGE-APPROPRIATE STICKER



R
is

k 
M

an
ag

em
en

t 
S

ig
n

Risk Management Sign

Page 3 of 6

June 14, 2019

Rev. C

I00
00

08

     3a. Dig footings per Footing Layouts, Construc-  
           tion Drawings, and Footing Details installation. 

Note:  Do not pour concrete for footings until compo-
nents illustrated in this installation guide have been 
installed per instructions and braced in position, lev-
eled and plumbed.

 STEP 3   DIG FOOTINGS

 STEP 4  SET SIGN IN FOOTINGS - OUTSIDE PLAY AREA
     4a. Place a brick in the bottom of each hole so the sign will rest on the brick when   
           inserted.

     4b. Set risk management sign in footings per Construction Drawings pour concrete;   
           plumb sign in footings and brace in position until concrete is cured. 



Page 4 of 6

R
is

k 
M

an
ag

em
en

t 
S

ig
n

Risk Management Sign

June 14, 2019

Rev. C

I00
00

08

Proceed with Final Assembly installation located behind Installations 101 in Installation 
Manual.  

 FINAL STEP

 STEP 5  SET SIGN IN FOOTINGS - INSIDE PLAY AREA
     5a. Place a brick in the bottom of each hole so the sign will rest on the brick when   
           inserted.

     5b. Insert the 10" tube extension into the risk management sign; use a rubber mal-  
           let, if needed, to swage the extensions for a tight fi t; secure with Tek screws.

     5c. Set the sign in the footings per Construction Drawings and  pour concrete;       
           plumb sign in footings and brace in position until concrete is cured. 



R
is

k 
M

an
ag

em
en

t 
S

ig
n

Risk Management Sign

Page 5 of 6

June 14, 2019

Rev. C

I00
00

08

Bill of Material

Model 787
QTY PART   DESCRIPTION
1 923551* POST F/RISK MANAGEMENT SIGN
1 923560  PC F/787 RISK MNGMT ENGLISH
1 925441  PARTS CARTON RISK MNGMNT SIGN EXTN
1 HW923551-1 HRDW PKG RISK MANAGEMENT SIGN S1/1

Parts Carton 925441
QTY PART   DESCRIPTION
2 925439  TUBE EXTN F/RISK MNGMNT SIGN ING
6 104403  BOLT 1/4-14 X 1 1/4 HEX WASHER TEK

HW923551-1
QTY PART   DESCRIPTION
5 200002014 SCREW MACH BUTTONHEAD M10 X 1.50 X 20MM
10 200002079 WASHER FLAT M11 23 X 12 X 1.6MM
5 200001945 NUT LOCK HEX NYLON INSERTED M10 X 1.5

Model 787FR
QTY PART   DESCRIPTION
1 923551* POST F/RISK MANAGEMENT SIGN
1 923558  PC F/787FR RISK MNGMT FRENCH
1 925441  PARTS CARTON RISK MNGMNT SIGN EXTN
1 HW923551-1 HRDW PKG RISK MANAGEMENT SIGN S1/1

Parts Carton 925441
QTY PART   DESCRIPTION
2 925439  TUBE EXTN F/RISK MNGMNT SIGN ING
6 104403  BOLT 1/4-14 X 1 1/4 HEX WSHER TEK

HW923551-1
QTY PART   DESCRIPTION
5 200002014 SCREW MACH BUTTONHEAD M10 X 1.50 X 20MM
10 200002079 WASHER FLAT M11 23 X 12 X 1.6MM
5 200001945 NUT LOCK HEX NYLON INSERTED M10 X 1.5



Page 6 of 6

R
is

k 
M

an
ag

em
en

t 
S

ig
n

Risk Management Sign

June 14, 2019

Rev. C

I00
00

08

Bill of Material cont.

Model 787SP
QTY PART   DESCRIPTION
1 923551* POST F/RISK MANAGEMENT SIGN
1 923559  PC F/787SP RISK MNGMT SPANISH
1 925441  PARTS CARTON RISK MNGMNT SIGN EXTN
1 HW923551-1 HRDW PKG RISK MANAGEMENT SIGN S1/1

Parts Carton 925441
QTY PART   DESCRIPTION
2 925439  TUBE EXTN F/RISK MNGMNT SIGN ING
6 104403  BOLT 1/4-14 X 1 1/4 HEX WSHER TEK

HW923551-1
QTY PART   DESCRIPTION
5 200002014 SCREW MACH BUTTONHEAD M10 X 1.50 X 20MM
10 200002079 WASHER FLAT M11 23 X 12 X 1.6MM
5 200001945 NUT LOCK HEX NYLON INSERTED M10 X 1.5





Project Number: R0324200199
PlayArea: Additional Items |

Project Name:
Project Location:

Sales Representative:
Northland Recreation
10085 Bridgewater Bay
Woodbury,MN  55129
2623138636

Installation Instructions

Please, read all information in this manual
before starting to install your equipment.

Date: 3/3/2020 12:00:00 AM







APPENDIX A: 
 

Wingra Park 
 

PLAYGROUND EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURER’S 
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS 

 



Project Number: R0324200140
PlayArea: PlayArea_1 | KidBuilders

Project Name:
Project Location:

Sales Representative:
Northland Recreation
10085 Bridgewater Bay
Woodbury,MN  55129
2623138636

Installation Instructions

Please, read all information in this manual
before starting to install your equipment.

Date: 2/19/2020 12:00:00 AM



SAND

42.0

11'

42.0

B

B

11'

42.0

B

B

4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4'

8'

SA
ND

12.312'-4"

12.312'-4"

11.311'-4"

11.311'-4"

1010'

1010'

1010'
1010'

1010'

11.311'-4"

11.311'-4"

11.311'-4"

12.312'-4"

12.312'-4"

16.616'-8"

16.616'-8"

16.616'-8"

16.616'-8"

B

4'

B

B

4'

16 8B

B

B

B

B

1'-10"
1'-10"

1'

1'-5"

1'-10"

1'-1"

1'-10"

1'-5"

4'

4'-1"

7"

7"

2'-10"

5'

1'-10"
1'-10"

1'

1'-5"

1'-10"

1'-1"

1'-10"

1'-5"

4'

4'-1"

7"

7"

2'-10"

5'

1'-10"
1'-10"

1'

1'-5"

1'-10"

1'-1"

1'-10"

1'-5"

4'

4'-1"

7"

7"

2'-10"

5'

1'-10"
1'-10"

1'

1'-5"

1'-10"

1'-1"

1'-10"

1'-5"

4'

4'-1"

7"

7"

2'-10"

5'

1'-10"
1'-10"

1'

1'-5"

1'-10"

1'-1"

1'-10"

1'-5"

4'

4'-1"

7"

7"

2'-10"

5'

1'-10"
1'-10"

1'

1'-5"

1'-10"

1'-1"

1'-10"

1'-5"

4'

4'-1"

7"

7"

2'-10"

5'

1'-10"
1'-10"

1'

1'-5"

1'-10"

1'-1"

1'-10"

1'-5"

4'

4'-1"

7"

7"

2'-10"

5'

1'-10"
1'-10"

1'

1'-5"

1'-10"

1'-1"

1'-10"

1'-5"

4'

4'-1"

7"

7"

2'-10"

5'

1'-10"
1'-10"

1'

1'-5"

1'-10"

1'-1"

1'-10"

1'-5"

4'

4'-1"

7"

7"

2'-10"

5'

1'-10"
1'-10"

1'

1'-5"

1'-10"

1'-1"

1'-10"

1'-5"

4'

4'-1"

7"

7"

2'-10"

5'

1'-10"
1'-10"

1'

1'-5"

1'-10"

1'-1"

1'-10"

1'-5"

4'

4'-1"

7"

7"

2'-10"

5'

1'-10"
1'-10"

1'

1'-5"

1'-10"

1'-1"

1'-10"

1'-5"

4'

4'-1"

7"

7"

2'-10"

5'

1'-10"
1'-10"

1'

1'-5"

1'-10"

1'-1"

1'-10"

1'-5"

4'

4'-1"

7"

7"

2'-10"

5'

1'-10"
1'-10"

1'

1'-5"

1'-10"

1'-1"

1'-10"

1'-5"

4'

4'-1"

7"

7"

2'-10"

5'

1'-10"
1'-10"

1'

1'-5"

1'-10"

1'-1"

1'-10"

1'-5"

4'

4'-1"

7"

7"

2'-10"

5'

1'-10"
1'-10"

1'

1'-5"

1'-10"

1'-1"

1'-10"

1'-5"

4'

4'-1"

7"

7"

2'-10"

5'

1'-10"
1'-10"

1'

1'-5"

1'-10"

1'-1"

1'-10"

1'-5"

4'

4'-1"

7"

7"

2'-10"

5'

1'-10"
1'-10"

1'

1'-5"

1'-10"

1'-1"

1'-10"

1'-5"

4'

4'-1"

7"

7"

2'-10"

5'

1'-10"
1'-10"

1'

1'-5"

1'-10"

1'-1"

1'-10"

1'-5"

4'

4'-1"

7"

7"

2'-10"

5'

1'-10"
1'-10"

1'

1'-5"

1'-10"

1'-1"

1'-10"

1'-5"

4'

4'-1"

7"

7"

2'-10"

5'

4'

8'4'

BB

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

BB

1'-3"

1'-6"

1'-10"

2'-8"

4'

B

B

4'-
5"

4'

4'-
4 

1/
2"

4'

B
2"

2' 1'-4"

4'

B

B
B

4'-11 1/2"

3'-2"

1'-7"

4'-11 1/2"

3'-2"

1'-7"

4'-11 1/2"

3'-2"

1'-7"

4'-11 1/2"

3'-2"

1'-7"

4'-11 1/2"

3'-2"

1'-7"

4'-11 1/2"

3'-2"

1'-7"

4'-11 1/2"

3'-2"

1'-7"

4'-11 1/2"

3'-2"

1'-7"

4'-11 1/2"

3'-2"

1'-7"

4'-11 1/2"

3'-2"

1'-7"

4'-11 1/2"

3'-2"

1'-7"

4'-11 1/2"

3'-2"

1'-7"

4'-11 1/2"

3'-2"

1'-7"

4'-11 1/2"

3'-2"

1'-7"

4'-11 1/2"

3'-2"

1'-7"

4'-11 1/2"

3'-2"

1'-7"

4'-11 1/2"

3'-2"

1'-7"

4'-11 1/2"

3'-2"

1'-7"

4'-11 1/2"

3'-2"

1'-7"

4'-11 1/2"

3'-2"

1'-7"

4'-11 1/2"

3'-2"

1'-7"

4'-11 1/2"

3'-2"

1'-7"

4'-11 1/2"

3'-2"

1'-7"

B

2'2'

1'-
8"



SAND

42.0

11'

42.0

B

B

11'

42.0

B

B

4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4' 4'

8'

SA
ND

12.312'-4"

12.312'-4"

11.311'-4"

11.311'-4"

1010'

1010'

1010'
1010'

1010'

11.311'-4"

11.311'-4"

11.311'-4"

12.312'-4"

12.312'-4"

16.616'-8"

16.616'-8"

16.616'-8"

16.616'-8"

B

4'

B

B

4'

16 8B

B

B

B

B

1'-10"
1'-10"

1'

1'-5"

1'-10"

1'-1"

1'-10"

1'-5"

4'

4'-1"

7"

7"

2'-10"

5'

1'-10"
1'-10"

1'

1'-5"

1'-10"

1'-1"

1'-10"

1'-5"

4'

4'-1"

7"

7"

2'-10"

5'

1'-10"
1'-10"

1'

1'-5"

1'-10"

1'-1"

1'-10"

1'-5"

4'

4'-1"

7"

7"

2'-10"

5'

1'-10"
1'-10"

1'

1'-5"

1'-10"

1'-1"

1'-10"

1'-5"

4'

4'-1"

7"

7"

2'-10"

5'

1'-10"
1'-10"

1'

1'-5"

1'-10"

1'-1"

1'-10"

1'-5"

4'

4'-1"

7"

7"

2'-10"

5'

1'-10"
1'-10"

1'

1'-5"

1'-10"

1'-1"

1'-10"

1'-5"

4'

4'-1"

7"

7"

2'-10"

5'

1'-10"
1'-10"

1'

1'-5"

1'-10"

1'-1"

1'-10"

1'-5"

4'

4'-1"

7"

7"

2'-10"

5'

1'-10"
1'-10"

1'

1'-5"

1'-10"

1'-1"

1'-10"

1'-5"

4'

4'-1"

7"

7"

2'-10"

5'

1'-10"
1'-10"

1'

1'-5"

1'-10"

1'-1"

1'-10"

1'-5"

4'

4'-1"

7"

7"

2'-10"

5'

1'-10"
1'-10"

1'

1'-5"

1'-10"

1'-1"

1'-10"

1'-5"

4'

4'-1"

7"

7"

2'-10"

5'

1'-10"
1'-10"

1'

1'-5"

1'-10"

1'-1"

1'-10"

1'-5"

4'

4'-1"

7"

7"

2'-10"

5'

1'-10"
1'-10"

1'

1'-5"

1'-10"

1'-1"

1'-10"

1'-5"

4'

4'-1"

7"

7"

2'-10"

5'

1'-10"
1'-10"

1'

1'-5"

1'-10"

1'-1"

1'-10"

1'-5"

4'

4'-1"

7"

7"

2'-10"

5'

1'-10"
1'-10"

1'

1'-5"

1'-10"

1'-1"

1'-10"

1'-5"

4'

4'-1"

7"

7"

2'-10"

5'

1'-10"
1'-10"

1'

1'-5"

1'-10"

1'-1"

1'-10"

1'-5"

4'

4'-1"

7"

7"

2'-10"

5'

1'-10"
1'-10"

1'

1'-5"

1'-10"

1'-1"

1'-10"

1'-5"

4'

4'-1"

7"

7"

2'-10"

5'

1'-10"
1'-10"

1'

1'-5"

1'-10"

1'-1"

1'-10"

1'-5"

4'

4'-1"

7"

7"

2'-10"

5'

1'-10"
1'-10"

1'

1'-5"

1'-10"

1'-1"

1'-10"

1'-5"

4'

4'-1"

7"

7"

2'-10"

5'

1'-10"
1'-10"

1'

1'-5"

1'-10"

1'-1"

1'-10"

1'-5"

4'

4'-1"

7"

7"

2'-10"

5'

1'-10"
1'-10"

1'

1'-5"

1'-10"

1'-1"

1'-10"

1'-5"

4'

4'-1"

7"

7"

2'-10"

5'

4'

8'4'

BB

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"

5'-5"

1'-2 1/2"
BB

1'-3"

1'-6"

1'-10"

2'-8"

4'

B

B

4'-
5"

4'

4'-
4 

1/
2"

4'

B
2"

2' 1'-4"

4'

B

B
B

4'-11 1/2"

3'-2"

1'-7"

4'-11 1/2"

3'-2"

1'-7"

4'-11 1/2"

3'-2"

1'-7"

4'-11 1/2"

3'-2"

1'-7"

4'-11 1/2"

3'-2"

1'-7"

4'-11 1/2"

3'-2"

1'-7"

4'-11 1/2"

3'-2"

1'-7"

4'-11 1/2"

3'-2"

1'-7"

4'-11 1/2"

3'-2"

1'-7"

4'-11 1/2"

3'-2"

1'-7"

4'-11 1/2"

3'-2"

1'-7"

4'-11 1/2"

3'-2"

1'-7"

4'-11 1/2"

3'-2"

1'-7"

4'-11 1/2"

3'-2"

1'-7"

4'-11 1/2"

3'-2"

1'-7"

4'-11 1/2"

3'-2"

1'-7"

4'-11 1/2"

3'-2"

1'-7"

4'-11 1/2"

3'-2"

1'-7"

4'-11 1/2"

3'-2"

1'-7"

4'-11 1/2"

3'-2"

1'-7"

4'-11 1/2"

3'-2"

1'-7"

4'-11 1/2"

3'-2"

1'-7"

4'-11 1/2"

3'-2"

1'-7"
B

2'2'

1'-
8"























































Page 1 of 11

February 06, 2019

Rev. C

KB Trail Climber

K
B

 T
ra

il 
C

lim
b

er
KB

30
04

42

Installation Guide

IMPORTANT!  Prior to installation of any components refer to the front of the Manufacturer's 
Assembly manual and applicable safety guidelines and/or standards. The Manufacturer's Assembly 
Manual will provide important tips pertaining to site requirements, footings, hardware and other 
necessary information vital to the success of your installation.

Models included in this installation guide:

MODEL    DESCRIPTION      PAGE 
200203460   KB Trail Climber 72"     2, 6
200203459   KB Trail Climber 64"     2, 6
200203458   KB Trail Climber 56"     3, 6
200203457   KB Trail Climber 48"     3, 6

200203537   KB Trail Climber 72" CSA    4, 6
200203536   KB Trail Climber 64" CSA    4, 6
200203535   KB Trail Climber 56" CSA    5, 6
200203534   KB Trail Climber 48" CSA    5, 6

Note: 
• Deck system and posts are not included in this assembly.
• An (*) by part numbers (CODE) indicate: Color Code Required. 

KB Trail Climber - w/wording KB Trail Climber CSA - w/out wording

Note: Deck height varies per model.



K
B

 T
ra

il 
C

lim
b

er

Page 2 of 11

KB
30

04
42

February 06, 2019

Rev. C

KB Trail Climber
200203460 KB TRAIL CLIMBER 72"

CODE DESCRIPTION QTY
902878DBW TRAIL CLIMBER POST ASSY, 72" SM

1902877DBW TRAIL CLIMBER POST ASSY, 72" 305SM
902879DBW TRAIL CLIMBER POST ASSY, 72" ING
910315* LOOP SAFETY W/O TAB RGT F/KB 1
910316* LOOP SAFETY W/O TAB LFT F/KB 1
909257* CLAMP WING F/KB (2001) 2
903054 TRAIL CLIMBER SIGN, TRIANGLE 1
903055 TRAIL CLIMBER SIGN, STAR 3
903053 TRAIL CLIMBER SIGN, ARROW 2
925165 WOOD SIGN KIT F/72" TRAIL CLIMBER 1
HW2CLMPSET-1 HRDW PKG F/2SETS O/CLAMPS S1/1 1
HW906362-1 HRDW PKG KB TRAIL CLIMBER S1/2 1
HW906362-2 HRDW PKG KB TRAIL CLIMBER L2/2 1

200203459 KB TRAIL CLIMBER 64"
CODE DESCRIPTION QTY

902881DBW TRAIL CLIMBER POST ASSY, 64" SM
1902880DBW TRAIL CLIMBER POST ASSY, 64" 305SM

902882DBW TRAIL CLIMBER POST ASSY, 64" ING
910315* LOOP SAFETY W/O TAB RGT F/KB 1
910316* LOOP SAFETY W/O TAB LFT F/KB 1
909257* CLAMP WING F/KB (2001) 2
903054 TRAIL CLIMBER SIGN, TRIANGLE 1
903055 TRAIL CLIMBER SIGN, STAR 2
903053 TRAIL CLIMBER SIGN, ARROW 2
925614 WOOD SIGN KIT F/64"/56"TRAIL CLIMBER 1
HW2CLMPSET-1 HRDW PKG F/2SETS O/CLAMPS S1/1 1
HW906362-1 HRDW PKG KB TRAIL CLIMBER S1/2 1
HW906362-2 HRDW PKG KB TRAIL CLIMBER L2/2 1



Page 3 of 11

February 06, 2019

Rev. C

KB Trail Climber

K
B

 T
ra

il 
C

lim
b

er
KB

30
04

42

200203458 KB TRAIL CLIMBER 56"
CODE DESCRIPTION QTY

902884DBW TRAIL CLIMBER POST ASSY, 56" SM
1902883DBW TRAIL CLIMBER POST ASSY, 56" 305SM

902885DBW TRAIL CLIMBER POST ASSY, 56" ING
910315* LOOP SAFETY W/O TAB RGT F/KB 1
910316* LOOP SAFETY W/O TAB LFT F/KB 1
909257* CLAMP WING F/KB (2001) 2
903054 TRAIL CLIMBER SIGN, TRIANGLE 1
903055 TRAIL CLIMBER SIGN, STAR 2
903053 TRAIL CLIMBER SIGN, ARROW 2
925164 WOOD SIGN KIT F/64"/56"TRAIL CLIMBER 1
HW2CLMPSET-1 HRDW PKG F/2SETS O/CLAMPS S1/1 1
HW906362-1 HRDW PKG KB TRAIL CLIMBER S1/2 1
HW906362-2 HRDW PKG KB TRAIL CLIMBER L2/2 1

200203457 KB TRAIL CLIMBER 48"
CODE DESCRIPTION QTY

902887DBW TRAIL CLIMBER POST ASSY, 56" SM
1902886DBW TRAIL CLIMBER POST ASSY, 56" 305SM

902888DBW TRAIL CLIMBER POST ASSY, 56" ING
910315* LOOP SAFETY W/O TAB RGT F/KB 1
910316* LOOP SAFETY W/O TAB LFT F/KB 1
909257* CLAMP WING F/KB (2001) 2
903054 TRAIL CLIMBER SIGN, TRIANGLE 1
903055 TRAIL CLIMBER SIGN, STAR 2
903053 TRAIL CLIMBER SIGN, ARROW 1
925163 WOOD SIGN KIT F/48" TRAIL CLIMBER 1
HW2CLMPSET-1 HRDW PKG F/2SETS O/CLAMPS S1/1 1
HW906362-1 HRDW PKG KB TRAIL CLIMBER S1/2 1
HW906362-2 HRDW PKG KB TRAIL CLIMBER L2/2 1



K
B

 T
ra

il 
C

lim
b

er

Page 4 of 11

KB
30

04
42

February 06, 2019

Rev. C

KB Trail Climber
200203537 KB TRAIL CLIMBER 72" CSA

CODE DESCRIPTION QTY
902878DBW TRAIL CLIMBER POST ASSY, 72" SM

1902877DBW TRAIL CLIMBER POST ASSY, 72" 305SM
902879DBW TRAIL CLIMBER POST ASSY, 72" ING
910315* LOOP SAFETY W/O TAB RGT F/KB 1
910316* LOOP SAFETY W/O TAB LFT F/KB 1
909257* CLAMP WING F/KB (2001) 2
925159 TRAIL CLIMBER SIGN, W/O TEXT 6
HW2CLMPSET-1 HRDW PKG F/2SETS O/CLAMPS S1/1 1
HW906362-1 HRDW PKG KB TRAIL CLIMBER S1/2 1
HW906362-2 HRDW PKG KB TRAIL CLIMBER L2/2 1

200203536 KB TRAIL CLIMBER 64" CSA
CODE DESCRIPTION QTY

902881DBW TRAIL CLIMBER POST ASSY, 64" SM
1902880DBW TRAIL CLIMBER POST ASSY, 64" 305SM

902882DBW TRAIL CLIMBER POST ASSY, 64" ING
910315* LOOP SAFETY W/O TAB RGT F/KB 1
910316* LOOP SAFETY W/O TAB LFT F/KB 1
909257* CLAMP WING F/KB (2001) 2
925159 TRAIL CLIMBER SIGN, W/O TEXT 5
HW2CLMPSET-1 HRDW PKG F/2SETS O/CLAMPS S1/1 1
HW906362-1 HRDW PKG KB TRAIL CLIMBER S1/2 1
HW906362-2 HRDW PKG KB TRAIL CLIMBER L2/2 1

THIS SPACE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK



Page 5 of 11

February 06, 2019

Rev. C

KB Trail Climber

K
B

 T
ra

il 
C

lim
b

er
KB

30
04

42

200203535 KB TRAIL CLIMBER 56" CSA
CODE DESCRIPTION QTY

902884DBW TRAIL CLIMBER POST ASSY, 64" SM
1902883DBW TRAIL CLIMBER POST ASSY, 64" 305SM

902885DBW TRAIL CLIMBER POST ASSY, 64" ING
910315* LOOP SAFETY W/O TAB RGT F/KB 1
910316* LOOP SAFETY W/O TAB LFT F/KB 1
909257* CLAMP WING F/KB (2001) 2
925159 TRAIL CLIMBER SIGN, W/O TEXT 5
HW2CLMPSET-1 HRDW PKG F/2SETS O/CLAMPS S1/1 1
HW906362-1 HRDW PKG KB TRAIL CLIMBER S1/2 1
HW906362-2 HRDW PKG KB TRAIL CLIMBER L2/2 1

200203534 KB TRAIL CLIMBER 48" CSA
CODE DESCRIPTION QTY

902887DBW TRAIL CLIMBER POST ASSY, 64" SM
1902886DBW TRAIL CLIMBER POST ASSY, 64" 305SM

902888DBW TRAIL CLIMBER POST ASSY, 64" ING
910315* LOOP SAFETY W/O TAB RGT F/KB 1
910316* LOOP SAFETY W/O TAB LFT F/KB 1
909257* CLAMP WING F/KB (2001) 2
925159 TRAIL CLIMBER SIGN, W/O TEXT 4
HW2CLMPSET-1 HRDW PKG F/2SETS O/CLAMPS S1/1 1
HW906362-1 HRDW PKG KB TRAIL CLIMBER S1/2 1
HW906362-2 HRDW PKG KB TRAIL CLIMBER L2/2 1

THIS SPACE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK



K
B

 T
ra

il 
C

lim
b

er

Page 6 of 11

KB
30

04
42

February 06, 2019

Rev. C

KB Trail Climber

HRDW PKG F/2SETS O/CLAMPS S1/1
HW2CLMPSET-1

CODE DESCRIPTION QTY
200002018 SCREW MACH BUTTONHEAD M10 X 1.50 X 25MM 4
200000797 HAMMER DRIVE PIN 4.7 X 11.11MM 4
200001966 T-NUT SLAB BASE M10 X 1.50 X 9.5MM 4

HRDW PKG KB TRAIL CLIMBER S1/2
HW906362-1

CODE DESCRIPTION QTY
200001945 NUT LOCK HEX NYLON INSERTED M10 X 1.5 6
200002014 SCREW MACH BUTTONHEAD M10 X 1.50 X 20MM 1
200002018 SCREW MACH BUTTONHEAD M10 X 1.50 X 25MM 6
200002079 WASHER FLAT M11 23 X 12 X 1.6MM 9
200002096 WASHER FLAT M10 34 OD X 11 ID X 3MM SS 4

HRDW PKG KB TRAIL CLIMBER L2/2
HW906362-2

CODE DESCRIPTION QTY
104286 BOLT 3/8-16 X 1 BHCS 6 LOBE 18-8 SS 12
110162 NUT 3/8-16 X 1 BARREL LENGTH, BUTTON HEAD 12
117005 WASHER 3/8 X 1 O.D. FLAT 18-8 SS 12
104480 BIT 6 LOBE T-45 FOR 3/8 BOLTS 1
104481 BIT 6 LOBE T-55 FOR 1/2 BOLTS 1

Note:  Hardware packages are used for all eight (8) KB Trail Climbers w/words and w/o words.

Footing Layout - for both KB Trail Climber w/words and w/o words.



Page 7 of 11

February 06, 2019

Rev. C

KB Trail Climber

K
B

 T
ra

il 
C

lim
b

er
KB

30
04

42

     1a. Deck and posts are in place per Footing Layout and Construction Drawings per   
           model option. 

     1b. Deck Height Options:
• 1830MM [72"]
• 1625MM [64"] 
• 1422MM [56"] 
• 1220MM [48"]

 STEP 1  DECK AND POST FOOTINGS

Note: Deck Height Options are the same for KB Trail Climber CSA.

     2a. Loosely assemble wing clamps on posts per clamp installation details in the      
           installation manual .

 STEP 2   ASSEMBLE WING CLAMPS

 STEP 3   ATTACH SAFETY LOOPS TO DECK

     3a. Loosely attach safety loops to deck and to wing clamps/post as shown below.

     3b. Install wing clamp tabs on deck side of safety loop.



K
B

 T
ra

il 
C

lim
b

er

Page 8 of 11

KB
30

04
42

February 06, 2019

Rev. C

KB Trail Climber

     4a. Attach boards with inserts to the climber post   
           as shown. 

Note: See Figures 1, 2, 3 and 4 for surface mount 
and inground climber posts.

 STEP 4   ATTACH BOARDS WITH INSERTS

    Figure 1. 1830MM [72"]     Figure 2. 1625MM [64"]

    Figure 3. 1422MM [56"]     Figure 4. 1220MM [48"]



Page 9 of 11

February 06, 2019

Rev. C

KB Trail Climber

K
B

 T
ra

il 
C

lim
b

er
KB

30
04

42

     4b. Follow the insert locations, as shown below, for each climber post height. 

Note: See Figures 5, 6, 7 and 8 for insert locations.

 STEP 4   ATTACH BOARDS WITH INSERTS cont.

    Figure 5. 1830MM [72"]     Figure 6. 1625MM [64"]     Figure 7. 1422MM [56"]

    Figure 8. 1220MM [48"]



K
B

 T
ra

il 
C

lim
b

er

Page 10 of 11

KB
30

04
42

February 06, 2019

Rev. C

KB Trail Climber

     5a. Attach boards to the climber post as shown below. 

Note: See Figures 9, 10, 11 and 12 for board placement. Refer to Figures 1, 2, 3 and 4 for 
surface mount and inground climber posts.

 STEP 5 ATTACH BOARDS W/OUT INSERTS/WORDING FOR CSA MODELS

    Figure 9. 1830MM [72"]     Figure 10. 1625MM [64"]     Figure 11. 1422MM [56"]

    Figure 12. 1220MM [48"]



Page 11 of 11

February 06, 2019

Rev. C

KB Trail Climber

K
B

 T
ra

il 
C

lim
b

er
KB

30
04

42

     6a. Attach the post climber to the deck face as shown below.

 STEP 6   ATTACH POST CLIMBER TO DECK

Proceed with Final Assembly installation.  
 FINAL STEP

     6b. Tighten all hardware and install clamp drive pins.





























Project Number: R0324200140
PlayArea: PlayArea_1 | Traditional Play

Project Name:
Project Location:

Sales Representative:
Northland Recreation
10085 Bridgewater Bay
Woodbury,MN  55129
2623138636

Installation Instructions

Please, read all information in this manual
before starting to install your equipment.

Date: 2/19/2020 12:00:00 AM











Page 1 of 9

11SEP19

Rev. C

A
rc

h
 S

w
in

g
 F

ra
m

es
 w

it
h

 A
n

ti
-W

ra
p

 H
an

g
er

s
I80

00
46

Arch Swing Frames with Anti-Wrap Swing Hangers

Installation Guide

IMPORTANT!  Prior to installation of any components refer to the front of the Manufacturer's 
Assembly manual and applicable safety guidelines and/or standards. The Manufacturer's Assembly 
Manual will provide important tips pertaining to site requirements, footings, hardware and other 
necessary information vital to the success of your installation.

Models included in this installation guide:

MODEL    DESCRIPTION      PAGE 
200203507   Arch Swing Frame 3.5" Single Bay   4
200203508   Arch Swing Frame 3.5" Add-On    5
200203542   Arch Swing Frame 3.5" Short Bay   5
200203543   Arch Swing Frame 3.5" Add-On    6

Note: 
• Inspect equipment on a regularly scheduled basis.  Refer to Playground Inspection/Mainte-

nance and Repair Guidelines located in Installation Manual.  Anti-Wrap Swing Swivel should 
be inspected monthly to ensure there are no worn, sharp, vandalized or rusted components.  It 
should also be determined at this time if more grease is required to keep swivel moving freely.

• An (*) by a part number (CODE) indicate: Color Code Required.

200203507 ARCH SWING FRAME 3.5" SGL BAY
ITEM CODE DESCRIPTION QTY

1 983060* ARCHED SWING SUPRT ASY, PTD 2
2 979396* TOP RAIL 10'-6" X 3 1/2 OD 1
3 102423 TUBE 2ml-THREADLOCKER VIBRA-TITE 12102 1
4 988278 PIN, THREADED, 5/8" OD X 4" 2
5 999046* PARTS CARTON - TOUCH -UP PAINT-SWG LEG 1
6 994825 PARTS CARTON (2) ANTI-WRAP 3 1/2" 102422 2
7 999047* PARTS CARTON - TOUCH-UP-PAINT-TOP RAIL 1
8 300001537 LABEL "TOP OF SURFACE" #2B3794D (4X1) R/B 1
9 200182848 LABEL ID/AGE 2-12/18MOS-12YRS. 1

10 200182851 LABEL COVER CLEAR LAMINATE 1
11 116022 LABEL WARNING - PLAYGROUND - ENGLISH 1
12 200182854 STICKER CIRCLE, AGE 2YR - 12YR 1
13 200182855 STICKER CIRCLE, AGE 18M - 12YR 1
14 HW994823-1 HRDW PKG AW7147352 S1/1 1



A
rc

h
 S

w
in

g
 F

ra
m

es
 w

it
h

 A
n

ti
-W

ra
p

 H
an

g
er

s

Page 2 of 9

I80
00

46
11SEP19

Rev. C

Arch Swing Frames with Anti-Wrap Swing Hangers
200203508 ARCH SWING FRAME 3.5" ADD-ON

ITEM CODE DESCRIPTION QTY
15 983079* ARCHED SWING SUPPORT, DBL RECEIVER, PTD 1
16 979396* TOP RAIL 10'-6" X 3 1/2 OD 1
17 102423 TUBE 2ml-THREADLOCKER VIBRA-TITE 12102 1
18 988278 PIN, THREADED, 5/8" OD X 4" 2
19 994825 PARTS CARTON (2) ANTI-WRAP 3 1/2" 102422 2
20 300001537 LABEL "TOP OF SURFACE" #2B3794D (4X1) R/B 1
21 116022 LABEL WARNING - PLAYGROUND - ENGLISH 1
22 HW994823-1 HRDW PKG AW7147352 S1/1 1

200203542 ARCH SWING FRAME 3.5" SHORT BAY
ITEM CODE DESCRIPTION QTY

23 983060* ARCHED SWING SUPRT ASY, PTD 2
24 991493* TOP RAIL 7'-4" X 3 1/2" O.D. 1
25 994825 PARTS CARTON (2) ANTI-WRAP 3 1/2" 102422 2
26 300001537 LABEL "TOP OF SURFACE" #2B3794D (4X1)R/B 1
27 200182848 LABEL ID/AGE 2-12/18MOS.-12YRS. 1
28 200182851 LABEL COVER CLEAR LAMINATE 1
29 999046* PARTS CARTON - TOUCH-UP PAINT-SWG LEG 1
30 999047* PARTS CARTON - TOUCH-UP PAINT-TOP RAIL 1
31 102423 TUBE 2ml-THREADLOCKER VIBRA-TITE 12102 1
32 988278 PIN, THREADED, 5/8" OD X 4" 2
33 200182854 STICKER CIRCLE, AGE 2YR - 12YR 1
34 116022 LABEL WARNING - PLAYGROUND - ENGLISH 1
35 2001828554 STICKER CIRCLE, AGE 18M - 12YR 1
36 HW994823-1 HRDW PKG AW7147352 S1/1 1



Page 3 of 9

11SEP19

Rev. C

A
rc

h
 S

w
in

g
 F

ra
m

es
 w

it
h

 A
n

ti
-W

ra
p

 H
an

g
er

s
I80

00
46

Arch Swing Frames with Anti-Wrap Swing Hangers

200203543 ARCH SWING FRAME 3.5" SHORT BAY ADD-ON
ITEM CODE DESCRIPTION QTY

37 991493* TOP RAIL 7'-4" X 3 1/2" O.D. 1
38 983079* ARCHED SWING SUPPORT, DBL RECEIVER, PTD 1
39 994825 PARTS CARTON (2) ANTI-WRAP 3 1/2" 102422 1
40 102423 TUBE 2ml-THREADLOCKER VIBRA-TITE 12102 1
41 988278 PIN, THREADED, 5/8" OD X 4" 2
42 116022 LABEL WARNING - PLAYGROUND - ENGLISH 1
43 300001537 LABEL "TOP OF SURFACE" #2B3794D (4X1)R/B 1
44 HW994823-1 HRDW PKG AW7147352 S1/1 1

PARTS CARTON (2) ANTI-WRAP 3 1/2" - PN 994825**
45 102422 ANTI WRAP SWING HANGER 3 1/2" TOP RAIL 2
46 104403 BOLT 1/4-14 X 1 1/4 HEX WASHER TEK 8
47 102424 5/16" HEX BIT W/HOLE (TAMPER RESISTANT) 1
48 SP2008898 LOCTITE 271 RED, .02 OZ (.5ML) DISP TUBE 1

HRDW PKG AWT147352 S1/1**
HW994823-1

ITEM CODE DESCRIPTION QTY
49 102424 5/16" HEX BIT W/HOLE (TAMPER RESISTANT) 1
50 104052 BOLT 3/8-16 X 5/8 BHCS 6 LOBE 18-8 SS 4
51 104480 BIT 6 LOBE T-45 FOR 3/8 BOLTS 1
52 117003 WASHER 5/16 FLAT 18-8 SS 4
(**) NOTE: USED FOR ALL MODELS



A
rc

h
 S

w
in

g
 F

ra
m

es
 w

it
h

 A
n

ti
-W

ra
p

 H
an

g
er

s

Page 4 of 9

I80
00

46
11SEP19

Rev. C

Arch Swing Frames with Anti-Wrap Swing Hangers

I800046
Model 200203507

Arch Swing Frame 3.5" Single Bay

Top View

Footing Layout

I800046
Model 200203508

Arch Swing Frame 3.5" Add-On

Top View

Footing Layout



Page 5 of 9

11SEP19

Rev. C

A
rc

h
 S

w
in

g
 F

ra
m

es
 w

it
h

 A
n

ti
-W

ra
p

 H
an

g
er

s
I80

00
46

Arch Swing Frames with Anti-Wrap Swing Hangers

Footing Layout

Top View
I800046

Model 200203542
Arch Swing Frame 3.5" Short Bay

Footing Layout

Top View
I800046

Model 200203543
Arch Swing Frame 3.5" Short Bay Add-On



A
rc

h
 S

w
in

g
 F

ra
m

es
 w

it
h

 A
n

ti
-W

ra
p

 H
an

g
er

s

Page 6 of 9

I80
00

46
11SEP19

Rev. C

Arch Swing Frames with Anti-Wrap Swing Hangers

     1a. Dig footings per Footing Layout, Construction Drawings and Footing Details installa-  
           tion. Place blocking material in bottom of footing holes.

Note: Do not pour concrete for footings until model is fully assembled per instructions and 
braced in position, leveled and plumbed.

 STEP 1   DIG FOOTINGS

     2a. Mark top rails for anti-wrap swing hanger placement. Measure from end of top rail to   
           center of anti-wrap swing hanger.

 STEP 2   MARK TOP RAIL FOR HANGER PLACEMENT

 STEP 3   ASSEMBLE AND ATTACH ANTI-WRAP WING HANGERS

     3a. Locate anti-wrap swing hanger.  Remove H-shackle using a wrench with pin hole   
           to remove tamper proof bolt and set bolt aside.  Open hanger into halves and   
           remove plastic collar.
     3b. Center plastic collar on mark made on top rail in       
           step 2; set top half on rail and attach with included   
           hardware as shown.



Page 7 of 9

11SEP19

Rev. C

A
rc

h
 S

w
in

g
 F

ra
m

es
 w

it
h

 A
n

ti
-W

ra
p

 H
an

g
er

s
I80

00
46

Arch Swing Frames with Anti-Wrap Swing Hangers

     3c. Repeat with bottom collar half.

Note: Plastic collar halves will NOT COMPLETELY MATE on top rail.  Align tab with notch 
and ensure gap between collar halves is equal on both sides of top rail.

 STEP 3   ASSEMBLE AND ATTACH ANTI-WRAP WING HANGERS cont.

     3d. Place steel hanger around plastic collar; apply Vibra-Tite Threadlocker to end of   
           tamper proof bolt; attach H-shackle to hanger via tamper proof bolt; tighten all   
           hardware.

Note: Using a grease gun, place a suffi cient amount of all purpose grease into grease 
fi tting, to allow hanger to swing freely.



A
rc

h
 S

w
in

g
 F

ra
m

es
 w

it
h

 A
n

ti
-W

ra
p

 H
an

g
er

s

Page 8 of 9

I80
00

46
11SEP19

Rev. C

Arch Swing Frames with Anti-Wrap Swing Hangers

     4a. Set arches on ground with stubs facing each other.  Firmly seat ends of top rail    
           within each arch stub, aligning mating bolt holes.  Ensure that weldments for           
          clevises are on underside of top rail assembly, for later attachment of swing chains   
          and seats.

Install Tip:  Once top rail is in stub, all four (4) bolt holes must be aligned.  If necessary 
for alignment, run a 11/16" drill bit through all four (4) holes.  Do not allow bit to wander, 
creating a larger hole.

 STEP 4   FASTEN TOP RAIL TO ARCHES

     4b. Install a bolt and washer in one end of threaded pin and tap through top rail and   
           arch stub, then install a bolt and washer on opposite side.  Repeat at other end of   
           top rail.

     5a. Lift frame assembly and set in footings.  Ensure that arches are plumb and that   
           the top rail is level.  Block in position so that bottom surface of top rail is 96" (8'-0")   
           from fi nished grade.

 STEP 5   SET SWING FRAMES INTO FOOTINGS



Page 9 of 9

11SEP19

Rev. C

A
rc

h
 S

w
in

g
 F

ra
m

es
 w

it
h

 A
n

ti
-W

ra
p

 H
an

g
er

s
I80

00
46

Arch Swing Frames with Anti-Wrap Swing Hangers

     6a. Rope off area to prevent access and pour concrete.

     6b. Install age appropriate labels per "Placement of Age Appropriate Labels" located in   
           the Installation Manual.

Important Note:  Do not hang swing chains and seats until concrete has fully cured per 
concrete manufacturer's instructions (usually 72 hours) and protective surfacing is in-
stalled to avoid risk of injury to users and damage to play equipment.

 STEP 6   POUR CONCRETE

Proceed with Final Assembly installation.  
 FINAL STEP















Project Number: R0324200140
PlayArea: Additional Items |

Project Name:
Project Location:

Sales Representative:
Northland Recreation
10085 Bridgewater Bay
Woodbury,MN  55129
2623138636

Installation Instructions

Please, read all information in this manual
before starting to install your equipment.

Date: 2/19/2020 12:00:00 AM







Project Number: R0324200140
PlayArea: RiskSign_Included | Park Service

Project Name:
Project Location:

Sales Representative:
Northland Recreation
10085 Bridgewater Bay
Woodbury,MN  55129
2623138636

Installation Instructions

Please, read all information in this manual
before starting to install your equipment.

Date: 2/19/2020 12:00:00 AM



R
is

k 
M

an
ag

em
en

t 
S

ig
n

Risk Management Sign

Page 1 of 6

June 14, 2019

Rev. C

I00
00

08

Installation Guide

IMPORTANT!  The Risk Management Sign is to be installed outside the defi ned play 
area and play equipment use zones.  It needs to be oriented so that the front side faces 
the main entrance to the playground and next to but not interfering with the accessible 
route that leads to the play space.

Note:  
• English version shown.
• An (*) by part numbers indicate: Color Code Required.

Models included in this installation guide:

MODEL   DESCRIPTION       
787   Risk Management Sign - English

 787FR  Risk Management Sign - French
 787SP  Risk Management Sign - Spanish



Page 2 of 6

R
is

k 
M

an
ag

em
en

t 
S

ig
n

Risk Management Sign

June 14, 2019

Rev. C

I00
00

08

     2a. Attach sign as shown below, in fi ve (5) locations.
 STEP 2   ATTACH SIGN TO POST FRAME

     1a. Attach age-appropriate sticker to sign, in location, as shown below.
 STEP 1   ATTACH AGE-APPROPRIATE STICKER



R
is

k 
M

an
ag

em
en

t 
S

ig
n

Risk Management Sign

Page 3 of 6

June 14, 2019

Rev. C

I00
00

08

     3a. Dig footings per Footing Layouts, Construc-  
           tion Drawings, and Footing Details installation. 

Note:  Do not pour concrete for footings until compo-
nents illustrated in this installation guide have been 
installed per instructions and braced in position, lev-
eled and plumbed.

 STEP 3   DIG FOOTINGS

 STEP 4  SET SIGN IN FOOTINGS - OUTSIDE PLAY AREA
     4a. Place a brick in the bottom of each hole so the sign will rest on the brick when   
           inserted.

     4b. Set risk management sign in footings per Construction Drawings pour concrete;   
           plumb sign in footings and brace in position until concrete is cured. 



Page 4 of 6

R
is

k 
M

an
ag

em
en

t 
S

ig
n

Risk Management Sign

June 14, 2019

Rev. C

I00
00

08

Proceed with Final Assembly installation located behind Installations 101 in Installation 
Manual.  

 FINAL STEP

 STEP 5  SET SIGN IN FOOTINGS - INSIDE PLAY AREA
     5a. Place a brick in the bottom of each hole so the sign will rest on the brick when   
           inserted.

     5b. Insert the 10" tube extension into the risk management sign; use a rubber mal-  
           let, if needed, to swage the extensions for a tight fi t; secure with Tek screws.

     5c. Set the sign in the footings per Construction Drawings and  pour concrete;       
           plumb sign in footings and brace in position until concrete is cured. 



R
is

k 
M

an
ag

em
en

t 
S

ig
n

Risk Management Sign

Page 5 of 6

June 14, 2019

Rev. C

I00
00

08

Bill of Material

Model 787
QTY PART   DESCRIPTION
1 923551* POST F/RISK MANAGEMENT SIGN
1 923560  PC F/787 RISK MNGMT ENGLISH
1 925441  PARTS CARTON RISK MNGMNT SIGN EXTN
1 HW923551-1 HRDW PKG RISK MANAGEMENT SIGN S1/1

Parts Carton 925441
QTY PART   DESCRIPTION
2 925439  TUBE EXTN F/RISK MNGMNT SIGN ING
6 104403  BOLT 1/4-14 X 1 1/4 HEX WASHER TEK

HW923551-1
QTY PART   DESCRIPTION
5 200002014 SCREW MACH BUTTONHEAD M10 X 1.50 X 20MM
10 200002079 WASHER FLAT M11 23 X 12 X 1.6MM
5 200001945 NUT LOCK HEX NYLON INSERTED M10 X 1.5

Model 787FR
QTY PART   DESCRIPTION
1 923551* POST F/RISK MANAGEMENT SIGN
1 923558  PC F/787FR RISK MNGMT FRENCH
1 925441  PARTS CARTON RISK MNGMNT SIGN EXTN
1 HW923551-1 HRDW PKG RISK MANAGEMENT SIGN S1/1

Parts Carton 925441
QTY PART   DESCRIPTION
2 925439  TUBE EXTN F/RISK MNGMNT SIGN ING
6 104403  BOLT 1/4-14 X 1 1/4 HEX WSHER TEK

HW923551-1
QTY PART   DESCRIPTION
5 200002014 SCREW MACH BUTTONHEAD M10 X 1.50 X 20MM
10 200002079 WASHER FLAT M11 23 X 12 X 1.6MM
5 200001945 NUT LOCK HEX NYLON INSERTED M10 X 1.5



Page 6 of 6

R
is

k 
M

an
ag

em
en

t 
S

ig
n

Risk Management Sign

June 14, 2019

Rev. C

I00
00

08

Bill of Material cont.

Model 787SP
QTY PART   DESCRIPTION
1 923551* POST F/RISK MANAGEMENT SIGN
1 923559  PC F/787SP RISK MNGMT SPANISH
1 925441  PARTS CARTON RISK MNGMNT SIGN EXTN
1 HW923551-1 HRDW PKG RISK MANAGEMENT SIGN S1/1

Parts Carton 925441
QTY PART   DESCRIPTION
2 925439  TUBE EXTN F/RISK MNGMNT SIGN ING
6 104403  BOLT 1/4-14 X 1 1/4 HEX WSHER TEK

HW923551-1
QTY PART   DESCRIPTION
5 200002014 SCREW MACH BUTTONHEAD M10 X 1.50 X 20MM
10 200002079 WASHER FLAT M11 23 X 12 X 1.6MM
5 200001945 NUT LOCK HEX NYLON INSERTED M10 X 1.5


